LAND INFORMATION MEMORANDUM

6 CASTLE CRESCENT
STOKES VALLEY

Produced by Hutt City Council
29/07/2025

To Purchasers/Interested Parties:
A title shows evidence of events relating to a piece of real estate. A solicitor is the most appropriate person to examine a title. In
accepting this title copy from Professionals, Redcoats Limited, you agree that this agency or any of its agents take no responsibility
for interpreting it or for providing legal advice on anything out of the ordinary such as, but not limited to:

Caveat, Charging Order, Easement, Encumbrance, Instruments, Restrictive Covenant,

Covenant, Cross Lease, Joint Tenancy, Tenancy in Common, Company Share
Often more than just the title needs to be searched. Cross Lease, Consent Notices, Easements, Instruments and other
documents may place restrictions on use. You should take guidance from a solicitor.




Reference: LIM250900

L Russ
3488 Main South Road, Dunsandel, RD2
LEESTON

Dear Laurissa Russ,
Land information memorandum for 6 Castle Crescent STOKES VALLEY 5019
Please find enclosed your land information memorandum (LIM).

The LIM contains information Hutt City Council holds on record about the property and is required to provide
in accordance with the requirements of section 44A of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings
Act 1987, together with information it considers is relevant.

This LIM Report is an accurate representation of the information held on file and has been provided in good faith. It is
not the result of any site visits. If you are unsure of what you are looking for, or how to read your LIM report, it is
recommended you have your lawyer check it over with you.

While every care has been taken to ensure the information is correct, its accuracy cannot be guaranteed as

third parties may have provided some of the details. Please also bear in mind the age of the building in assessing the
comprehensiveness of this LIM. The older the building is, the greater the likelihood that alterations may have been
made to it without the council having been informed, or that council’s archives do not record the street address or
legal description.

Hutt City Council accepts no liability for any errors in the report, in particular the exact location of property boundaries
and private drains.

Other sources of information that may be of help include:
®  Building inspectors: A building inspector can help to resolve questions about the building’s structural soundness

and the quality of workmanship. A register of independent building advisers can be found at the New Zealand
Institute of Building Surveyors website.

®  Building consents and permits: More detailed information about building consents and building permits granted

for work on the property can be viewed online for free using council’s Building Information Search or at Council’s
consents counter, 30 Laings Road, Lower Hutt.

®  Council’s plan for the city: The Long Term Plan outlines our priorities for the next 10 years, including what we
plan to do. Council’s Annual Plan is an operational look at the financial year ahead to ensure we’re on track.

® The Proposed Lower Hutt District Plan was publicly notified on 6 February 2025. This is proposed to replace the

current District Plan. The Proposed District Plan contains information, including new hazards and risks overlays,
that may be relevant to this property. It is important to note that information from the Proposed District Plan has
not been included in this LIM. Please refer to the District Plan section of this LIM for more information.

®  Greater Wellington Regional Council: This council may hold information on the property. Ring 04 384 5708.

®  Utilities: Electricity and gas companies may also hold information on the property.

If you have any questions, please refer to the relevant contact details found in each section of this report.
Yours sincerely,

Rebecca Aumua
LIM Officer
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OVERVIEW

PROPERTY ADDRESS
6 Castle Crescent STOKES VALLEY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOT 10 DP 25914 WN11B/920

VALUATION NUMBER
1603264800

LAND AREA
732 m?

DEPOSITED PLAN
See the attached deposited plan.

Contacts

Position

Phone

Deposited Plan

Engineering Records Officer

04 570 6666




PROPERTY DETAILS

Type Description

Suburb Stokes Valley

Ward Northern Ward

Rubbish Collection Day Thursday

District Plan - Activity Area Medium Density Residential

Tsunami Evacuation Zone No Evacuation Tsunami Zone (Green Zone)

Exposure Zone (Sea spray) NZS 3604:2011 - 4.2.3.2 Zone C: Medium

Wind Zone (Indicative only) This land is in a high wind zone in accordance with
NZS 3604:2011.
This land is in a very high wind zone in accordance with
NZS 3604:2011.

Geological and Nuclear Sciences Deformed and indurated sandstone and mudstone.

1:50,000 Soil Type
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Although the information displayed has been prepared with care and in good faith, It is an information service and is designed to be illustrative only. The Council cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the information and
accepts no liability for any loss suffered as a result of reliance on the information. Parcel boundaries sourced from Land Information New Zealand data supplied under license to Hutt City Council. Crown Copyright Reserved.
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TE AWA KAIRANGI
Geospatial Team

- LIM Property
LOT 30 2 \ / ; ‘ .

= DP 232219 N VA A . \ Contours

Properties

Land Parcels

LOT 31
DP 23221

LOT 10
DP 25914

A 2021 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH Scale: 1:439

Although the information displayed has been prepared with care and in good faith, It is an information service and is designed to be illustrative only. The Council cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the information and
accepts no liability for any loss suffered as a result of reliance on the information. Parcel boundaries sourced from Land Information New Zealand data supplied under license to Hutt City Council. Crown Copyright Reserved. 8

Aerial photography flown in Jan-Mar 2021 and produced by AAM NZ Ltd for Hutt City Council and GWRC under the Creative Commons New Zealand Attribution v3.0 license. http: i X ! by/3.0/nz/
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Current Record of Title
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RECORD OF TITLE
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017
FREEHOLD

Search Copy

R.W. Muir
Registrar-General
of Land

Identifier WN11B/920
Land Registration District  Wellington
Date Issued 06 June 1973

Prior References

WND2/510
Estate Fee Simple
Area 731 square metres more or less

Legal Description Lot 10 Deposited Plan 25914
Registered Owners

Laurissa Amy Joyce and Micheal Alan Russ

Interests
Appurtenant hereto is a right of way created by Transfer 495312
The easement created by Transfer 495312 is subject to Section 351E (1) (a) Municipal Corporations Act 1954

The right of way created by Transfer 495312 is subject to the Council's conditions of consent contained in Document
470194 and varied by No. 529065

Appurtenant hereto is a right of way created by Transfer 578314
The easement created by Transfer 578314 is subject to Section 351E (1) (a) Municipal Corporations Act 1954

The right of way created by Transfer 578314 is subject to the Council's conditions of consent contained in Document
470194 and varied by No. 529065

10880975.1 Mortgage to ASB Bank Limited - 2.10.2017 at 3:14 pm

Transaction ID 6327376 Search Copy Dated 29/07/25 11:1A@n, Page 1 of 2
Client Reference raumua001 Register Only
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RATES

The following rates are based on the capital value of the property at the start of the current financial
year beginning 1 July 2024.

ANNUAL RATES

The general and targeted rates charged on a property during the rating year (15t July 2024 to 30t
June 2025.)

Rates: $4,184.86

RATES DUE AND PAYABLE
Any rates that are past the due date and remain unpaid.

Rates: $0.00

CAPITAL VALUE

This value is used to calculate the general rates component of the property’s annual rates. (Itis a
combination of the land value and the value of buildings and other improvements.)

Current: $700,000.00
Effective 1 July 2025: Not Available

LAND VALUE
The land value is one component of the capital value.

Current: $260,000.00
Effective 1 July 2025: Not Available

RATING CATEGORY

Residential - Dwelling houses.

15



WARM GREATER WELLINGTON HOME INSULATION SCHEME

Greater Wellington Regional Council (GWRC) offers the Warm Greater Wellington home insulation
scheme by way of voluntary targeted rate to help fund the cost of home insulation. In other words,
GWRC fund a specific activity (eg, insulation) on behalf of an individual ratepayer because the
activity meets council policy objectives as well as benefits the ratepayer. While the scheme is
currently on hold for new applications, please email warm@gw.govt.nz to check if the property has
an existing Warm Wellington funding attached to it.

For information on how rates are calculated and how they are used, please visit our website.

Contacts

Position

Phone

Rates details

Rates Officer

04 570 6666

16




BUILDING WORK

BUILDING PERMITS AND CONSENTS

The building card (also called “Building Permit Record” or “Drainage and Plumbing Register”), a copy
of which is below, contains a list of all known building permits and building consents for the property
up until the early 2000s, at which point the records were digitised. Borough councils may have issued
some of these building permits before their amalgamation into Hutt City Council.

In the case of building consents issued from 1991 onwards, copies of the following are included in
this section:

e Code compliance certificate (CCC)
e Floor plans
e Elevation drawings

Note: Building consents and code compliance certificates came into existence with the passing of the
Building Act 1991. Before then, councils issued only building permits. Building work carried out
earlier than July 1, 1992 may quite legitimately have no code compliance certificate.

For further information and copies of pre-1991 permits that may not be included in this report but held
on file, you can search online for free using council’s Building Information Search.

Alternatively you can also order a copy of this information in electronic or hard copy format (fees
apply):
e by phoning us on 04 570 6666/0800 HUTT CITY

e or sending an email

e orrequest in person from our team at the council offices.

The following is a list of building consents issued under the Building Act 1991 and the Building Act
2004.

Consent number Approval date Description CCC issue date

BC170097 06/06/2017 New Dwelling 05/09/2018

MATTERS RELATING TO THE WEATHERTIGHT HOMES RESOLUTION SERVICES ACT 2006

The Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment has sent council no correspondence about the
building(s) on the property as it relates to the Weathertight Homes Resolution Services Act 2006.

17




BUILDING WARRANTS OF FITNESS

No building warrant of fithess is needed for a single household residence unless it has a cable car. A
building warrant of fitness is a statement from a building owner confirming that the specified system
has been properly maintained.

If you're unsure or require further information, please click here or contact the council’s building
warrant of fitness officer on 04 570 6948.

FENCING OF SWIMMING POOLS

Residential pools are required by law to have physical barriers compliant with the pool safety
provisions enacted by the Building Act 2004, regardless of whether there are young children living at
the property. This requirement applies also to temporary pools and to small heated pools such as
spa pools or hot tubs.

Please note that the Fencing of Swimming Pools Act 1987 was repealed on 1 January 2017 and
replaced by provisions for fencing of pools in the Building Act 2004.

HEALTHY HOMES
Eco Design Service:

Hutt City Council offers free and impartial advice on house performance with an Eco Design Advisor
service.

The EDA assessment is about houses being warm, dry and healthy. It assesses how well the house
will retain heat, heating, moisture control, indoor air quality and energy use. It can also cover building
materials, water and waste.

House assessments take one to one-and-one half hours, and you will receive a report/action plan for
future reference. If you would like to make an appointment with an Eco Design Advisor, please phone
04 570 6666 or email ecodesign@huttcity.govt.nz.

HomekFit Certification:

New Zealand homes can be cold, draughty, expensive to heat and make us, our friends and our
whanau sick.

HomekFit is an inspection-based assessment of the health, comfort, energy efficiency and safety of
New Zealand homes. It covers a range of topics that a panel of experts believes to be essential for a
home to be livable and provides an independent check as to whether the house meets the Healthy
Homes Standards.

Check the Homefit website to do an online check and to find out how to get your home certified.

18



Rental Properties:
The healthy homes standards became law on 1 July 2019.

The healthy homes standards introduce specific and minimum standards for heating, insulation,
ventilation, moisture ingress and drainage, and draught stopping in rental properties.

Landlords are responsible for maintaining and improving the quality of their rental properties. These
standards will help ensure landlords have healthier, safer properties and lower maintenance costs for
their investments.

The standards will also make it easier for tenants to keep their homes warm and dry. For more
information on the criteria and deadlines of the standards, please visit the Tenancy Services website.

New Build:

Are you building a new home? Consider Homestar, a national rating tool that measures the health,
warmth and efficiency of New Zealand houses. A home is rated on a scale from 6 to 10 and provides
assurance that a house will be better quality - warmer, drier, healthier and cost less to run - than a
typical new house built to building code. A 10 Homestar rating means you've built a world leading
home. Check the NZ Green Building Council website for more information.

LEAD BASED PAINT

Lead based paint was widely used in and around New Zealand homes until the 1980s. It is
particularly important to keep yourself safe when renovating and not to contaminate your home and
garden. For information on managing lead based paint, please see Worksafe New Zealand’s
website.

ASBESTOS

Most houses built between 1950 and 2000 are likely to contain asbestos in some form, which may be
a health hazard if the asbestos fibres become airborne, for example if the material is damaged,
sanded or drilled into. For more information, check out the Ministry of Health website.

If you are intending on renovating a home potentially containing asbestos, this Worksafe website
might be of some use to you.

TREATED TIMBER

Treated timber is timber that has been treated with chemicals to preserve its quality. It can be
hazardous to health when exposed to the preservative in the wood, for example, when you are
cutting the wood and creating dust.

For more information and precautions when handling treated timber visit this Ministry of Business,
Innovation and Employment website

19



Contacts Position Phone
Building consents and permits Duty Building Consent Officer 04 570 6666
Weathertight Homes Resolution LIM Officer 04 570 6666
Services Act

Building warrant of fitness Building Warrant of Fitness Officer 04 570 6666
Private swimming pools and spas Swimming Pool Officer 04 570 6666
Eco design service Eco Design Advisor 04 570 6666

20




Building Consents
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05 September 2018

L A Joyce & MA Russ MXu
32 Kiwi Street E nvironmental Consents
Alicetown 5010 T 5706666

meng.xu@ huticity.govtnz
Our reference: BC170097

Dear MRuss, L Joyce,
Code compliance certificate for 6 Castle Crescent Stokes Valley 5019 (BC170097)
Please find enclosed a code compliance certificate for your work atthe above address.

The certificate is a formal statement, issued under section 95 of the Building Act 2004 that the work
you carried out complies with the building consentgranted by the council.

Itis a useful documentto retain and should be keptin a safe place.

If you have any questions feel free to email me atmeng.xu@ huticity.govtnz. Please remember to
quote your building consent number, which is BC170097.

Yours sincerely,

W
M Xu
Building Officer
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FORM T

CODE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

Section 95, Building Act 2004

THE BUILDING:

TE AWA KAIRANGI

Streetaddress: 6 Castle Crescent Stokes Valley 5019

Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 10DP 25914
Building name: N/A

Location of building within siteblock number: N/A

LevelAinitnumber: N/A

Current lawfully established use: Housing

Year firstconstructed: 2018

THE OWNER:

Name of owner: MRuss, L Joyce

Contact person:

Miailing address:
L A Joyce & MA Russ
32 Kiwi Street
Alicetown 5010

Streetaddress fegistered office:

Landline: 97100349710034

Daytime:

Fax: Email: jason@ akbuilding.nz jason@ akbuilding.nz
Website:

First point of contact for communications with Hutt City Council:

BUILDING WORK:

Mobile:
After-hours:

Building consent number: BC170097
Issued by Hutt City Council
RBW - Residential - New Dwelling

CODE CONVPLIANCE:

The Hutt City Council is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the building work complies with the building consent

MXu
Building Officer, Environmental Consents

On behalf of Hutt City Council

BC170097

Date: O5September 2018
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Form 6A

Memorandum from licensed building
practitioner: Record of building work

Section 88, Building Act 2004

Please fill in the form as fully and correctly as possible.
If there is insufficient room on the form for requested details, please continue on another sheet
and attach the additional sheet(s) to this form.

.

seet address:§ Castle Crescent
suburt: Stokes Valley
Town/City:We"ington Postcode:

Building consent number: 1 70097

Name(s):

Mailing address:6 Castle Crescent

suburb: Stokes Va||ey PO Box/Private Bag:
Town/City: We"ington Postcode:
Phone number: Email address:

24
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PRIMARY STRUCTURE

Work that is restricted e : 2l Carried out or
2 Description of restricted building work :
building work supervised
Tick @ whether
you carried out the
restricted building
Tick @ If necessary, describe the restricted building work. S OC SR B

someone else
carrying out the
restricted building
work.

Foundations and I:I
subfloor framing

(O Carried out
(O Supervised

Walls

Masonry Block Work

® Carried out
) Supervised

Roof

(O Carried out
(O Supervised

Columns and
beams

(O Carried out
(O Supervised

Bracing D

(O Carried out
(O Supervised

Other I:]

(O Carried out
(O Supervised

Memorandum from licensed building practitioner: Record of building work - 2011

25
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EXTERNAL MOISTURE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS

i i Carried out
W?rk_that B rastricted Description of restricted building work el , i
building work supervised

Tick @ whether

you carried out the
restricted building

work or supervised

Tick @ If necessary, describe the restricted building work.
someone else
carrying out the
restricted building
work.
- (O Carried out
Damp proofing D
- (O Supervised
Roof cladding . (O Carried out
or roof cladding I _
system (O Supervised
Ventilation system (O Carried out
(for example, D .
(O Supervised

subfloor or cavity)

Wall cladding &5 Caterlngt
or wall cladding .
system (O Supervised

(O Carried out
Waterproofing
I:I (O Supervised

(O Carried out
Other |: L
(O Supervised

26
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Nare ard contact datzis of the foersed nuiting practitionar who is icersed to a7y oUt Or SUpETvisSe
restreted pulding work

nare Andrew Burnett | Pz 125818

Clzssigs: icensed i

bib2 |

Phuroers, Gaslitters ard Deanlavers segistanon pumber ¢f zopicable

Mailing adoress 1 differa~s fom ha s

| SvessodressRegsieec e 1/Q Lonsdale crescent
Subird Rongotai TowniCity Welllngton

~ PC BowPrvate Bag Postecze §(022

" Phone number: Motile: 0272303577

After hours Fax

Erar zdcress drew@stacksonstacks.co.nz | Websie

S B .

! ,Arjdrew Burnett carried out o superviaec e restricted ouiding

G S dFa R

winrk ragorded on Mw*

/,.,
S‘ nature ( ; e !

f ,.' &
¢ Date ;’ﬁ 6}/ N 9
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} ? 7 wEw plALaNB VNEFITL 87
HM 2K ‘& ARCHITECTS
Building Code Clause(s)......B1 & B2.......

PRODUCER STATEMENT - PS4 — CONSTRUCTION REVIEW

(Guidance notes on the use of this form are printed on page 2)

ISSUED BY. ............... Malcolm Nielsen Consulting Engineer Ltd, ............covimiiinniinminnn srvemmmsmimmn e e
{Construction Review: Firm)

s asidsiine s iatssa Authentic Kiwi Building Ltd...

OwnsnDeveloped

TO BE SUPPLIEDTO: ......... Hutt City Counail...
'(Building Consent Authority)

IN RESPECT OF: ..............New House on Pole Platform ..................ccociciiinniniinnniannnns
(Description of Building Work)

AT: ....cooviene B Castla Crescent, Stokes VAHBY .. c...ciiiiiiiimininisions tansbeeiissy s sassons

(Address)
........................................................ LOT......10 .. DP ......25914 SO
......... Malcolm Ntelsen Consulhng Engineer Ltd.........has been engaged by..........AKB Ltd........

BE IO b s s misti e st G B R G BNRY services

(Extent of Engagement)
in respect of clause(s) .....B1 Structure & B2 Durability...................... of the Building Code for the building work
described in

documents relating to Building Consent No. ...... BC 170097 .......................... and those relating to

Building Consent Amendment(s) NOS. .............ccceiiuivemincriesiniinnsiiannn e 1on 185U€d during the

course of the works. We have sighted these Building Consents and the conditions of atiached to them.

Authorised instructions / variations(s) NO. .......covieeiieicrreieciaii e e s s sasss s e e oo (COPIES attached)

or by the attached Schedule [] have been issued during the course of the works.

On by the basis of [Jthis [Jthese review(s) and information supplied by the contractor during the course of the works
and on behalf of the firm undertaking this Construction Review, | believe. on reasonable grounds that [JAIl Part
only of the building works have been completed in accordance with the relevant requirements of the Building Consent
and Building Consent Amendments identified above, with respect to Clause(s) ......B1 & B2........ of the Building Code.

| also believe on reasonable grounds that the persons who have undertaken this construction review have the necessary

competency to do so.

fide a Malcolm John Nielsen... Mot LAY BJCPENg No. ......125618.............
(Name of Gonstruction Review Professional]
IR0 Ak NB: 356555 cessnssssmscssssspanses s
| am a Member of : BJIPENZ [INZIA and hold the following quallfications: .........BE, CMEngNZ, CPEng, IntPE........

The Construction Review Firm issuing this statement holds a current policy of Professional Indemnity Insurance no less

than $2007000". & S40,980

The Construction Review Firm is a member of ACENZ :

SIGNED BY ...... Malcolm John Nielsen........... ON BEHALF OF .MNCE B0 50s50 i sos T S R A

Date:... ......6 August, 2018........... ... Signature:...../7.... 32 1.} 4 o vt ot VETTOOOOE

Note: This statement shall only be relied upon by the Building Conse
Design Firm only. The total maximum amount of demages payable aAging
)’ffr Authomy in reretion to this building work, whether in contract, to

ed above, Liability under this statement accrues to the

Br otherwise (including negligence), is limited to the sum of

This form Is to aocompany Forms 6 or 8 of the Building (Form) Regulations 2004 for the issue of a Code Compliance

Certificate.
THIS FORM AND (TS CONDITIONS ARE COPYRIGHT TO ACENZ, IPENZ AND NZIA
PRODUCER STATEMENT PS4 Ociober 2013
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ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS FOR
TILING, FLOORING & WATERPROOFING

Standard Materials Warranty

Warranty Number: NZCEM-0073400 Date of Installation:16-May-2018
Building/Project Address: 6 Castle Crescent, Stokes Valley, Lower Hutt 5019
Company: Butynol Fixers Wellington 2017 Limited ("the Applicator")
Address: PO Box 2010, Raumati Beach, Paraparaumu 5255
Phone: 027 444 8834 Reference: BFW - 0860
Builder Name: Authentic Kiwi Building Ltd
Product Type and Use: 1.5mm Dove Grey Butynol, Roof
Area Laid: 2.00 SquareMetres

Subject to the conditions appearing below, ARDEX NEW ZEALAND LIMITED ("ARDEX") warrants to 6 Castle Crescent that the ARDEX
Membrane stated as the Product Type will retain its waterproofing properties for the following period from the date of installation of the

Membrane:
This warranty is effective for (20) twenty years years from the date of installation of the Membrane.

This Warranty is subject to the following conditions.
Extent of Liability

1. Warranty shall only apply to any defect in the Membrane which permits the entry of water due solely to the natural deterioration of
the Membrane or ridges or splits not caused by structural failure of movement of or cracks in the substrate or roof base or insulation
over which the Membrane is applied. This Warranty does not cover workmanship which is and shall be the sole responsibility of the
approved applicator who is not an agent, servant, or employee of ARDEX.

2. Failure to follow the ARDEX Specification and Instructions of use of the Product and/or all applicable laws will render this Warranty
null and void. This includes protection of the Membrane when used in below ground DPM tanking, internal waterproofing and
external waterproofing applications. ARDEX advise that products may have limitations as detailed in the product datasheets.

3. This Warranty will not apply where any other product or material has been added to or used in conjunction with the product, unless
approved by ARDEX in writing (permission can be given or withheld at ARDEX's discretion and is not required when using ARDEX
Tile adhesives in conjunction with ARDEX Undertile Membranes).

4. ARDEX's obligations under this Warranty shall be limited to the timely repair or replacement by ARDEX of any defective Membrane
which permits the entry of water at ARDEX's cost. This is ARDEX's sole and total liability under this Warranty.

5. ARDEX shall have no further liability or responsibility other than set out in this Warranty. In particular, ARDEX shall not be liable for
any loss of profits or loss of revenue or for any other economic loss or for any special, indirect, incidental, consequential damage,
loss or injury of any kind, including but not limited to, damage to the structure or its contents arising under any theory of law
whatsoever.

6. Without limiting the generality of the preceding clauses, this Warranty shall not cover and ARDEX shall have no liability for the
following acts, conditions, or circumstances or any damage or defects which may arise there from:

a. Wars, strikes, lock-outs, delays, acts of God, fire, earthquake, flood, hail, lightning, hurricane, tornado, windstorm,
governmental or environmental interference or any other cause (whether similar or dissimilar) beyond the reasonable control of
ARDEX; or

b.  The act, omission, default or representation of any party other than ARDEX or its servants or agents; or

c.  Exposure to a chemical or solution, fire or radiation, or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or waste; or

d. Settlement, distortion, failure of the walls or foundations of the building, ponding or cracking of the roof or the deck; or

e. Infiltration or condensation of moisture in, through, or around the walls, copings, building structure, or underlying or
surrounding materials; or

f.  Any design defect or structural failure of any framework or material in or on which the Membrane has been installed or applied
which was not supplied by ARDEX; or

g. Materials other than the membrane, including, but not limited to, metal work expansion or control joints, fasteners, drains,
vents, vapour retarders, walkways, pitch pockets, flashing materials and rooftop units and equipment; or

h. Expansion or contraction of any flashing or metal work, any adjacent or abutting building, structure or improved or unimproved
property, or any component thereof, including but not limited to, structural failure or damage, leakage, or drainage; or

i Any new installations, repairs, or other maintenance or construction on, to or through the Membrane; or

j. Damage caused directly or indirectly by falling objects or traffic of any nature on the roof; or

k. Improper installation of insulation or defects or failure of any material used in any roof base or insulation over which the
Membrane is applied; or

NZCBM-0073400 Head Office 32 Lane St, Woolston 8023 Page 1

PO Box 19549, Woolston 8241
Christchurch, New Zealand
Telephone: (03) 373 6900, Fax: (03) 384 9779
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ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS FOR
TILING, FLOORING & WATERPROOFING

I.  The failure of material or structures to conform to manufacturer's specifications as to roof slopes or other requirements; or
m.  Negligence, misuse, improper treatment or improper site preparations; or

n. Storage, handling or installation of the Membrane otherwise than in accordance with ARDEX's published use and handling
procedures and installation specifications.

Claim
7. This Warranty shall be invalid unless ARDEX receives the Owner's written claim within the warranty period and within fourteen (14)
days after the date of reasonable discovery of any alleged defect.

8. This Warranty remains current for the period as specified previously in this document and is transferable should ownership of the
property on which the membrane is applied change.

Access to Material and Site

9. Inthe event that it is necessary for ARDEX to repair or replace any defective Membrane, the Owner shall provide ARDEX with clear
and unrestricted access to the Membrane. Nothing in this Warranty shall require ARDEX to remove and/or replace plant, equipment
or any other object or substance in order to gain access to the defective Membrane. The Owner shall co-operate in all respects with
ARDEX to accomplish the said repair or replacement. The cost of any site visit requested under a Warranty claim which does not

reveal any problem which ARDEX has liability for under this Warranty shall be paid for, at ARDEX's sole discretion, by the party
requesting the inspection at the then current trade consultancy rates,

Consumer Guarantees Act

10. Where the Membrane is being acquired by you in trade you agree that it is fair and reasonable in the circumstances that the
Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 (CGA) not apply. Accordingly, to the maximum extent permitted by law, the CGA shall not apply.

No Other Warranty

12. Except as expressly set out in this Warranty, and with the exception of the relevant statutory warranties contained in the CGA that
cannot be excluded, no other warranty or condition shall be implied against ARDEX by any statute, at common law or otherwise, and
no representation, express condition, warranty or variation of this warranty shall be binding on ARDEX unless it is in writing and
signed for or on behalf of ARDEX. This Warranty shall prevail despite any indication to the contrary by any person acting or

purporting to act on ARDEX's behalf and shall replace all or any other alleged rights or remedies contained in any other document ar
representation whether issued or made prior to or subsequent upen the granting of this Warranty by ARDEX.

Validity of Warranty

13. This Warranty is valid and enforceable on the condition that ARDEX has been paid in full for the Membrane supplied.
Applicable Law
14. This Warranty is governed by the laws of New Zealand.

By: D% &M Date: 10-Aug-20138
P

NZCBM-0073400 Head Office 32 Lane St, Woolston 8023 Page 2
PO Box 19549, Woolston 8241
Christchurch, New Zealand
Telephone: (03) 373 6900, Fax: (03) 384 9779
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Notes:

Bite Bamers and Hoardings as Per F&/ASA f. specific
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Adequate slip resistance for walking surfaces as_per DI/
A8 Table 2

BUILDING CONTRAGTOR TO ASSESS SITE TO
ENSURE DAYLIGHTING & BUILDING
RESTRICTIONS - ARE. 'COMPLIED - WITH. KO
LIABILITY FOR ENCROACHMENT SHALL BEHELD.
BY DESIGMER IF SITE I5 NOT SURVEYED BY A
REGISTERED SURVEYOR PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF FOUNDATIONS.

o
Contractor  to ensure final blilding platforn & finished
ground have an ‘even Fall away from building to ensure
water net. be aflowed o aceumulate in bUildings subfiost.
Any fil to be dry & approved by engineer & compacted
down in actordancs with NZS 3604:2011. ©

Qanfien ground has adequate besring 0. comply with NZ§
3604: 2011, . .

Locate and coafirm Datum and FFL.

Locate alt service conmections paints on site  priar to
commencament of warks, Gheok invert levefs or pipes and
menholes. . - R

o Gonfrm all ‘frame -and foundation dimensians , plus
plumbing route and fixlure positions on site are comect prior
to commencemant of warks,

Confirm site boundary bearings, lengths & peg locations oh
site prior 1o commancement of work, .10 ensure. building
position is comact. T

Sediment and runoff control shall be installed by the
licensed ‘buitding practitioner -prior fo or- during . the
earlhworks for the project. The sediment conlrals shafl
be installed in-accordance with the requirements of the
District Council in accordance  with the Resourcs
Maniagement Act (1991).. s

e

LOT. 10
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TOTAL SITE AREA: 732m?

SITE COVERAGE: 101.2m? / 13.83%
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Notes:
Always tross reference the foundation plan with
the floor plan prior to setling out, ‘Window and
docr openings  sizes shown are box sizes & are
preliminary only. Sita measure and. confirn all
joinery sizes. inform designer. any. changes
PRIOR 1o ordering joinsry. No liahiity. shail be
held by designar for incorret supply of jainary.
Réfer lo attached pre-cut design & dosuments for
p alf ‘lintel sizes, truss & tap - plate fixings.
7 £ A Conlractor to refer ‘lo fruss - manufaciurers
4/ producer statements fer any further foad bearlng
{ooling /slab Lhickenings thal may be required to
suppoit roaf loads, This fayaul s preliminary,
Read in conjuncion with final PS1 & pre-clt
design & docaments. If a discrepancy ocours
contadt pre-cut manufacturer or, contact designer
immediately. "
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Notes:

BUILDING CONTRACTOR TO ASSESS -SITE :TO
ENSURE DAYLIGHTING & BUILDING.
RESTRICTIONS ARE COMPLIED. WITH.. NO
LIABIUTY FOR ENCROACHMENT 'SHALL BE
HELD BY DESIGNER iF SITE IS NOT 'SURVEYED
BY A REGISTERED SURVEYOR 'PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF FOLNDATIONS.

CROSS REFERENCE NOTES BETWEEN
ELEVATIONS AS TYPICAL

Glazing .

Grade A safety glass to be fillsd to ‘doors and
windows within 500mm of FFL. and Laundry window.
Vision rails must be mininmum 760mm from FFL.
Obscure Grade A safety glass to be fitted to
Bathroam. To caomply with F2/ AS1

Site measure and confim sizes and desalls pror to
fabricaling any joinery.

Window and door manufaciurer 1o o show
compliance with all relevant standards and provide
warranty.

108gmrh high karrier to retaining
i 1,01 (datted for cjatity)

Engineered Foundation {see engineer's notes &
details)

Cladding
Dirsct fixed Pafliside with 2 -piece soakers &
comers

Roof

Corrugated Colorstes] Endura

30° pitch

600mm overhang 450 fo gable ends

Fascia & Spoutin
Iiass Colourstes! Fascia & spouting with Marley
uPVC dewnpipe system B

A = in
- Aluminium with doubie glazing
ELEVATION 2 1:100/ (Excluding Garage)
Proposed Dwelling R T T aamens DisictPIan . City Couneil ConceptDOrawn | 7G| 507416 | Date 1672017 Ghaet#
a6 Castle Crosvent, General Residential Zone o
2 ficing Drawn = |debx 112837 -FWD I
f“’kes(_"""g‘” Wind Zone: | EQZone | Gestech fes ar22
ower Very High 3 Class: FWD Dravm les - )
Client: Laurissa Joyce & Michael Russ Ty ha E el Elevations
Contact Ry (04) 571 DO or {621) 432 852 Snow Load: | Ciimate Zone: | Exposure LER . Buckthaug!
niact Jasom Russ [04) er o21) Pl A Zone ¢ 122007 Scale: A3/1:100 [ptan e«
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__Maximum height (2.6m) above &
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E ;
i
{gg/ T L | Stud height, 2,420
Stud height 2420 ¢, g i B
e | —_— % _wH2000
WH 2.000 H FA |5 = (6.765)
(4.768) .. 1000mm high bamier to retsining ‘ |
£ Tgher than 10 dSiplied BRI ve a2 = |
FFL 2765 | = e g FAmes
Stud heigh. 20205 T 0 =
R =
WH 2,600 o A A A L
SE=0N ) A 7
&
FFLO.000 o | Iﬂ g FFloom
W0 ot |-
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=] = 5
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R
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<
-
1 6 - ‘.1
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BC170097

Maslertan PH: 05 370 1390

2/280 x48mm 5G8 H3.2 diagonal basrers
{pelow oriogonal kearers; ix 10 poles with
Bowmae B128 brackats & 2M12 galv bolts -

with §3sq % 3mm washers

440 % 45minm SGS H3.2 plate on
240 x £5mm SG8 H3.2 blocks

(256mm fong) at 500ers on bearers

2100 x 100mm SGB H3.2 treated diagona
braces (armow points up) fived to poles with)

M2 bolis & £0sg x 3mm washers

300 % 90mm hyONE L\ edge jaist,

nateh bearers te suit

259mm conerete foaling, hooked G2 bars st

3664

28

2202

iy

3

209 S0 H trazted poles in 590 dia
%2600 (min} deep 1o solid bearing

| 554

103 x 100mm SG8 H3.1 diagonal breces fixad
10 poles with Bowanac BS 145 st steel brackais
& M12 bolts

r
g
5
s
]
I . | ~
™ ] - |
1
- |
L t
I
i |
= ] 1
2
g
Xl
g ‘
| |
SO I |
- | !
| |
il 2. L_/

LT,

L e L

5

V7
pav

300 x 90mm hyONE LVL edge joist,
notch bearers fo suit (10mm}

3186

~————————2/200 x 45mm SG8 H3.1 bearers, seat

on 50rmm checks to poles fix wilh 20412
galv bolls & EQsq x 3mm washars

ties at each pole.

alict bieck at midspan & over fines of
feupporl i foists 1o bearers with 21100 x
75 mm Skew nalle & 4fCT160 staintess stoel

7580

piteh}y stimup with minimum 7Smm cover

S ——-300mm conerees facting, heaked D72 bars at
400crs across & D12 bars at 200ars along

———4501m tha conciete piles to solid bearing,
AHD1E vertical bars & R0 spicat {200rmm

Main Contractor to cross
reference ail floor and frame

dimensions prior to commepcing
any work.

Atways cross reference the foundation plan with the
floor plan prior {o Setfing out.

Contraclor 1o refer to uss manufacturers producer
stalements for any further load bearing foating / slab
thickenings thal may b required o support roof foads.
The contractar shall acturately locate the position of alf
public drains on site prior to starfing work. I aay
discrepancies are falind i these drawings then the
cantrecter  must  contact the designer  bsfore
procaeding with any further works.

Carfirrn layout & fitlings of kitchens, bathrooms and
taundry et before foundation commences.

Refer lo engineer's delsils for refaining walls &
faclings.

A concrete must be 20KPa at 28 days.

All fiings in exposed situstions (rafer cross-seclion)
musst be grade 304 stainless sieel, fitings in sheltered
silugtions may be hot-dipped gaivanised steel or
stairtess steel.

BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
6/06/2017
HUTT CITY COUNCIL

5310 280
400ers across & D12 bars aleng at 300crs A 34 .
Cliemt Sign Off: Read wil e et = 9
e Sgn Propasad Dwadling RerF TDate. | Componts Distro Pian e Gity Goursil Conuspt Drawn | 76 507416 | Date: 140612017 ‘Sh*
Dale: al: 6 Gastle Grescent, enerl Residential Zone Pricing Drava 4 |Job# 112837 -PWD 9
" fes of 22
Stokes Valley, WindZone: | EGZeme | Golech - - -
Lower Hutt Very High 3 Class: D | FWDDmawn les - ;
Client: Laurissa Joyce & Michasf Russ Al . e Foundation F’Ialjl
Contact  Jason Russ (04) 3710034 ar (021) 432 952 Snowload: | Climate Zone: | Eyposure Lep M Bucthoud N
oicPa 3 Zone G 122007 Scale: IPlan Ref.,




386

5645

= Centinticus 280 % 455t

S8 houndary joist

Floer jolsts 290 x 45mmm EG8 H1.2 at 400¢ers.
Solid blosk at midspan & overlines of
supporl.

Lumierick floor jaist stffeners required where
drains penatrate floor joists. 1

‘Walls balow shown natched

Noies:

Aeist Note;

Full depth salid bocking betwean jaists @ 1.8m rs.

max. aver ail subfloor fines of suppor

Where a loadbearing wall runs parallel to the line of
floor joists benzath, it shall be supported by a pair of

I 515,
290 % 45mm Si38 H1.2 joisls at 300crs o

~ = = 5
=3 o O ‘2 g
S @ = ' 4
[ o L ~ (@] f
oQ =2 (&]
(&) = N
& >
o s =
e k£ A1 ;
= = g 2
= K= (&}
| =
— -
s =2
o T -
& . L
E;’fﬂ";gzg?:‘:yaja;;p'“mm"" ——— Nondoadbearing wall not over a joist -
o
2
&
Flcoring
_Joist
2100 % 3.75 mennails or g
L 4)75%3.15 mm skew nails G
Min. 100 ¥ 50 mm sclid Blacking H g
between jeists at within 100mm frem end af any H i
bracing element and at 1.2 m max. crs. and at le

each side of daor openings in wall above >
Continuous boundary joise~
2 i Be oor
Joists
Seale 1:10

aral

47100%3.75 mm
rails to each foist

Full height fiitch plate lapped

Framing shown as representration
150 min. each sitde ﬁ\

artly - sizes may vary

2 % Tylok 675 (1 per side of
joist)

Miricnum Buttjoint
saning semm Minimum bearing

32mm

Framing shawn as

vepreseniraiion only - sizes

may vary Bearer

Fix each joist o support

o 21290 x 45mm SG8 frimmer, fix
curtsiled jorsts with galv joist hangers

to garage, 24mm plywood floor over Where a Ioadhearing wall runs at right angles Lo the
fine of fioor joists, sueh & loadbearing wall shafl be
located at not more than 200 centre-to-centre from a
bearer or subflaar loadbearing wall.

150

Wall ahove that is not leadbearing, but eonlains a
bracing elemenl must be over a joist or be
supperied by solid blecking betweeh joists'on either
side of the wall. Solid blocking shall be 140 x 45mn
cut neally between jajsts, will 15 fap flush with the
{op of Ihe joist, set at each end of ihe wall ahove, at
each side of any door openings, and at not mare
1han 1.2m ors.

"y

Wall above that is net loadbsaring or does not
contain & bracing efement musl be within 150mm of
Joist centre or be supporied by sclid blocking
between joists on either side of the wall Solid
blacking shail be 140 x 45mm cut neatly betwean
Joists, with its top fush wilh the Iop of the joisl, set at
each end of the wail above, at each side of any door

Lap joists 300mm min. openings, and af nol more than 1.2m crs,

Support

Framing shown as
representratian anly - sizss
may vary

Fix joists to support with 4/ 100 x 3.75 mm

nails (2 each side) or &5 kN (tension) N
. Jaist fixed to support wilh 2/ 100 x 3.75mm nalls conne
almLin with 2 /400 X 3.75 mm
ist joint
nails ! i
Butt Joint in Floor Joist Scale 1:10
in Ficor Joi T
Ciient Sign Off: Read vilh District Plan - Toheat#
et Aroposed Dweling Rei# [Date: | Commanis: SR Hutt City Counil Concept Draan 26 S/07HS | Date: 1082017 | Shee
ate: at: 5 Castle Crescent, neral one Pricing Drawn les ——  fJeb®  112837-FWD | 1 0 of22
Stokes Vailey, Wind Zone: EQ Zong: 3eotech !
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Beadroom2

Clisnt Sign Off:
Date:

Notes;

Mo power poinis o fight switches situated within
9Bmm of edge of bracing element or a5 specified by
manufactures fiterature.

Read in conjunction with GIB Ezybrace, calculations
attached to Technical Literature in specs.

| = =
= E)
L =
(2]
= O~ =2
o) Ll ~— (®]
o E& ©
= £ >
o < P=3 =
2 =2 -
= O S o .
— E
WALL BRACING SCHEDULE 3 O 1 - = S — : )
BhL HOLD DOWN IMIN. LENGTH i ILabe] [Width _[Srace |Heid Dawn Min Length m I
AZ [YES 04N 13 2= [) AN
04N = ) ED]
HED 52, ) 4
;::{ 53 5] 4N
i NG AN
B e )
X )
0.8 EEIRYE
o 2500 G5t - NinG
A i 1500 [Get-NNe -
£ 1Al [1208__[a61-NNG
AN i 1190 |GS2- KNG
AN M e [os2-Npo —
A8 nd 3642 (651~ NNG _
£ o7 B85 [BL1-H [YES ‘
e 62 B3 [BL1-HvES [P "L
4N 350 [SL W vES
n o4 475 [BLI-HIYES
ead with st :
Proposed Dwalling D e Bigtrict Plan 4 ity Gouncil Concapt Dravm | 26 507116 | Date: 110612017
3t B Castle Crescent, General Residential Zone Priciag Drawn les Job# 112637 -FWD
Stokes Valley, Wind Zane: EQZenea: Geatech - - -
Lower Hutt Very High 3 Class g | FWD Drawn les —- :
Cliemt: Laurissa Joyce & Michael Russ v Hig v Bracing Plan
. Snowlead: | Climate Zons: |Expasure L8P &
Contact: Jason Russ {04) 871 D034 or (021} 432 952 e oher - © 127007 Sesls: A3/ 7100 |F'Ian Ref..




Openings in Bracing Eiements;

Albways cross reference with current Manufacturars literature.

BC170097

YsL al

Wil

| Edge of trecing efemen:

D Smatlopeniag e.g. swich box

. NoBracing i the

Tap plates not ta be joined
shadzd ar
5

within 1.2m of sach ather.
2470 x 3.1E nail laminaiian
a1 600 ors

Butt joint in plate must be made cver

asuppor, i.e.

() Stud; ar

(5} Solid blocking fixed between

Studs and directly under the piate

§T10 rafl plate connection and
min. 2490 x 3.15 nalls either side
of joint

Brecing sheet

Full depth selid blacking
positioned centrally
beneath soach serew

GIB HandiBrac
M10 % 140mm

Bowrmae Screw Bolt
(>12kN min.}

diBrac ®f Bracing Element Tie DownTimber
Floor - Internal Wail

Scala 110 180

Floor - External Wa

Qpenings are allowsd wilhin the middle third of @ walt bracing element's length and height. Neither opening dimensian shall be mors than 1 third of the
element height. Wal linings are fixad to opening timmers &t 150 centres. Small operings (e.g.. power oullets) of 80 x S0mm or less may ba placed no doser
than 90mm (o thie sdgs of the braced element. A Hlock may need to be provided alangside the perimeter stud as shown below.

ikl connection o 10p plate with
2% % B9mm yateanisad m.:
and tree B x 2.5mm gal

.
~
.

HandiBrac & Bracing Element Tie DownTimber

N~

-—
SilgrE 220 « 69 SIB(aikbber
i raws or 35mm G

~

321 % 69 GIB Grabber bigh
thread screws (318 Braceline
Nails may be tsed for 10mm GIB
Braceline ONLY)

p
R ool —

Fastener centres
80,100,150, 225, 300mm fromm ssch comer snd 150mem thereafter araund the
perimeter of the bracing slement.
For horfzontally fixed sheets place singis fastensss fo the sheet edge whers it

strap

=

10mm or 13mm GIB Braceline Plasterboard
PAINIMUM LENGTH 4G0mm - Ons side only - Herizontal Fix - BL1-H

BkN conrestion o tap plats
“wilh @5 % 0.8mm galvarised
n.$. strap and six A0
mim galvanisad nails on
2ach sida of [oi

 /BUTLDING| CONSENT

hA

Braeglinegiais where s

Note: For panels
betieen 400mm
and 450mm place

crosses the stud. Use daubs of GISFNE adhesive a1 300mm cenires to
intemacdiate sluds.

Place fasteners no cioserthan 12mm from paper bound

shaet adges anrl 18mm fram any skeel snd or cut sege,

this fastener
centraly

506050 75 75
150 crs

e, NoBraoing inhe
shaded areds,

T

Bracing sheet

518 HandiBrac

Locate the GIB HandiBrac so
that the coach sorew is

GiB Standard Plasterboard

Singiz 32mm x 6g GIB Crabber
high thread screws or UMM Gi5

e

centred over the timber below

M10 ¥ 140nm Bowmac

A

G2mm x Bg GIB Grabber high
tread screws or 30mm GI6 Naiis

at 150mm centres to perimster of Yo

bracing element

Naifs wiers sheels ooss studs.

12mm fram paper
bouns sdge

Tm 75
S Note: For panels
H 875 betwaen 400mm

Screw Boft (~12kN min.}

Fastener cerfres
50,100,150, 225, 300 o wach cormerand 150mm theseafter arvund the
gerimeter of the hreving element,
Far harizontaly fived shesis placs single fastencrs fa the shoof edas whers it
crossss the lud. Use deubs of GIBFid adhesive at 300mm cantes to

intermediate atuds.
Plave fasteners nG claser than 12mm from papsr boiad

sheet edges and 18mm from any shest end or Git coge.

10mm or 13mm GIB Standard Plasterboard

MINIMUM LENGTH 400mm - One side oniy - Horizonlal Fix - GS1-N {Bath sides - GS2-N) 7

and 450rmm place
s fastenar
centrally

Seale 1:10 150 t’%' ‘1
Client Sign OF. - ——
Date: 9 F'tmpnsed Dweling Tl E ] e g:mm OISt PIEN v City Councit Conospl Dravn | 23 50748 | Dale: 1/06/2017 Shest #
: at 6 Casile Creseent, I General Residential Zone —
Pricing Drawn ;. ldob#  112637-FWD l 1 2
Stoes Vatey: | Wind Zone: | EQZone: | Gealech fes ofz2
H N 3 FWID Drawn —fm . .
Client: Lagrissa Joyce & Michael Russ Very High 3 Class: DiE fes ! Bracing Details
Contact: Jason Russ (04) 577 0034 or {021} 432852 Snow Load: | Climate Zons: | Exposure tgp M. Buckihought - 42,
Masterion PH: 08 370 1380 | kP 2 Zone:  C 122007 Scale: A3/ NTS IFtan Ret.




1LUMBERLOK LUINTEL FIXING scale 1:10

LUMBERLOK LINTEL FIXING scale 1:10

LUMBERLOK LINTEL FIXING seala 1:10

TYPEE
14kN

BC170097

6 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. nails

4% 80mm x 3.15 dia. nails

4TS one side

6 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. nails ...

Lints}

475 ane side

Linted

2 ¥ B0mm ¥ 3.15 dia, nails —
directly below lintel

2x90mm x 3.15 die. nails ——
direclly below lintel (typical)

- B80mm x 3.15 dia. nails &1 250mm ors.
trimmer to understud

S0mm x 3.15 dia. nails at 250mm crs.
trimmer to understud (ypical)

400mm Sheel Brace
Swsp oneside |

2 x 90mm % 3,15 dia. nails
direclly below finte! (typical)

{ cach end

Max. 100mm
{typicaty

i
L
I
|
|
|
|
i
|
i
]
|
|
|

4
6 x 30mm x &.15 dia. nails

— 90mm x 3,15 dia. pails 2t 250mm crs.
trimmer fo understud (typical)

LUMBERLOK LINTEL FIXING scale £10
TYPE H {
113500

& % 80mm x 3.15 dia. Na1lS mwememe

480mm Sheel Brace
Sirap to both sides

\. 6 x 30mm x 3.15 dia. nails
L~ each end of each stap

90mm x 3.15 dis. nails
@ 250mm . both
sides (typicat)

Max. 100mm
ftypicaly

I /

£

2 x Tylok 2T4 stud (o botlom plate imto conerete -

Tylok ZT4 Sl to bottom plate 1 side

Min. 75mm

(cPcED)

Min, 75mm into

' % 8kN Stud Ancher

concrate floor {CPCBO)

well stud —---
wall lining

bottam plate

2/ 100 % 3.75 fiat head hand
driven or 380 x 3.15 powsr
driven paif al 600 crs. max.
Hote: where treated flooring is
used - feg. H3.2 ply) all nails
are to be hot dippad
galvanized.

fivoring _—

jaist (may be parallel
to or across wall b

Note, where battom plate coes et [and on joist, fit solid blocking hetween joists

under wall within 150mm from each end of bracing efement and at 600 ors.
tong the length of bracing elemeant. (Exterior walis will land on joisty.

ing Ej
(Where wall bracing elements reguire no additional hold down requirements).

Scsls 110150

Ctienl Sign O
Dale:

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

foor

l M12 proprietary concrel fixing holt with 50x60x3mm square washer |

(typical)

{"M12 propristary concrets fixing bolt with S0x50x3mm square washer

Lumberiok Top Plate Stittener - fix up ints top piate and into
packer with 3 mws of 4 x Type 17 - 149 x 75nm Hex Head
Serewss (supplied in kif). Atways install as per manufadiiurers
instrustion.

second top plale (il applicable)

tap plate (if spplicable)

Trame
B= el stwds =
= o
Ll =
Q o~ > .
Plate E TTEED : Luml Top Plblelstterer (O
200mrm 200mm sede #7160 = g (&)
~- Do ot g1 hole less than ) = S >=
S0t from Jois: Suppart (ZD § S = e b r‘,
2
o ©O«w O
Read vl e -
Froposad Dwelu i " o F e G District Pl :_—dml City Council tfﬂnmpl Dawn | zG 50715 | Date: 10612017 IS“EE‘#

: astle Cresce anngel Pricing Drawn I i~ |Job# 112837 .FWD 13
Stokas Valley, e £ Zons: s s o922,
Lower Hutt Jlario 2 8 Itk I=Fwo Drawn \ - . )

Ollent: Laurissa Joyce & Mishasl Russ Very Hih 3 il z Bracing Details

» Snowload | Climate Zons! | Exposure ep M 43
J: R 04} 971 D34 021) 432 952
Contact: Jason Rusz (04] or(pz1) kP2 | 2 Zone: 122007 Scalz: A3 /NTS [pran Fet.,




aT10 neil plate connection
and min, 2790 % 3,15 nails -
henhsr side of joint /

(&)
0ok Flate 40 x 35 extra top plate

.

top plates not o be jofned v
1.9 of sach oiher”

2/ ?0% 3.1% naiffamination & 500
s

fa) Stud;
or
{b) Sokd blocking fixed

beiween studs and
directly undsr the plate

Jaint {3kN min.} in Top Plate Bracing Walls
Soate 1.10 1SO

TYPEA
0.7kN

Intarier and Gahla

End Wa

2 90mm x 3.15 dia. plain sieel
wire nails criven vertically into stud.

i TYPEB

i 4.7kN
Exterior Walj

1/ Lumberlok &tad

2 % 99mm x 3.95 dia. plain steet
wire nails driven vertically Tta stud.

1 al
17 Lumberlaic
CPC3D
and

2 % 90mm x 3.15 dia. plain steel
wire nails driven vedtically into stud.

&T10 nal plate conredion
and min 2/ 96 % 8, 15 nales
either side of joint

Sutl joint In plate must be made aver a suppod. Le.

Woall studs

Butt Joint (EkN min.} in Top Plate Bracing Watls

Seate 1:9018Q

s v

| I

ol socndgas g dn o na oA

TYPET

2.4kN s
(as per NZS 3604:2011) /‘
Fa-eaier or truss
\op chord

Pudin { Batten

1 SCREW
10g x 80mm long seif arflling
screw

for alf purlin ta rafter / chard
connections.

Purin Fixing Type T Detail

Sade 1:10

g podton
{ on RN B ol e s

b i 3 i vl

a0

d to Top Plate Fixing Detail
Scale 1:10

Stairs

Rise: 184mm (2755/16)
Going: 280men

Tread Dapth: 300mm,

Balusters: 45 x 45mm at {40min centras (5mn
dearance betwaen)

Handrail: 960mm abave stair nosing profie to
camply with NZEC D

Foundation

200 SED HS poles vilk 27290 x 45mm haarers, fix with 2/M12 bolts &
50sq x 3mm washers. Seat bearars or S0mm chedk to poles. igs in
exposed areas must be stainless steel, fixings in shelterad sraas may
b either stainlass steel or galvanised.

Timber Floor
Lowar leve}

Mazglok 20rm sheets over 200 x 45 538 Ha.1 Irzatad flasr joists at
400crs insulated with R1 .8 Expol underioos Insulation.

Midfloar fevet

Maglok 20mm sheels (21mm ply to garage) over 200 x 45 $G8 H1.2
trzated floor Joists at 4006rs (300ers to garags).

Saitrd biock betwsen &l fioor joiste over fines of support & at midspans.

Exterpal Walls

90 x 45mm S8, H1.2 timber frame with 140 x 25mm 1.2 packer
plate, 2.420m stude 21 400zrs may, rogs 21 B55ers nom., uniess noled
otherwise. Watergate buiding wrap taken up tolop plate. Fix botiom
plate 10 fioarwith 27100 % 3.75 flat head hand driven or 390 x 315
pawer driven naifs at §60crs max.

Pall Traditional profils Weatherbaards with 2 plece soakers &
boxed camers in accordance with manufacturers spedifications &
NZBC: E2/AS1 Exisrnal Moisture. over Thenmakraft Watergate building
wrap with Aluband proprietary fashing tape. Bottomn of cladding to
extend SGmm min. below floor joist.

Internat Walls.

90 x 45 SG8, H1.2 firmbar frame. 140 % 35 H1.2 top plate packer, studs
at BO0ErS max, hags at 855ers nom. 10mm Gib linings througiout,
Aqualine to wet aress, Braceline as required by Bracing Flan, fixed o
comply with the fatest Winslones Gib Marual,

Fix bottom plate ta floor with 2100 x 3.75 flat head hand driven &r 250
* 315 power driven nails at 600CTS mas.

Wall Linings
10mm Gib finings - level 4 paint finish

Geilings
Timber !U x 38mm H1i.2 ceiling battens fixed o trusses at 600rs.

(13mm BiB Jinings) Fix Gib to batten's witt CI2inm x 8g GIE% Grabber
Bcrens. e daubs - minimum of 200m: centra screw. Do nol
screwrwhiéik you glue, Gib stopping ta lgg"pah( finish. 185050
calling WS o roof space.

= ~ =2
Saffits
.5 Kzdrapanet high mm;@%m fixed io 90 43
solfit Yegreys & 00 x 48 giringeg Bl wal G0Pwhyes. Melal Colorsteal
185m: cia. Melal I exiemat syung with metai

Celordig@lGovnpipe -ﬁamf.oo [
a4

Garage. ate internal wall between Garage and inhabitable
areas. 1 fitfed,

75,2 Fanbwiuod insalation 1o ali celling cavilles. Friclon fled,

[Eoef Framing

Prefabricated SANGNAIL 20° pitch FI.Z frusses al 900crs - Sitamas
750 with galvanized neliing. 75x45 $G8, H1.2 pudins, al 900mm
mex. 675, Tap purlin 600 fram ridge ard hotiem purin 580 from
fasica.

Fixing for Me t VHigh - Type T - 110g sef-driling saew, BOmm
long purkin truss connection (2.4KN fixing)

Wl Ingifsfion =y
R2.6 Hd insulditto S xccror wiCautes encluging

Roof Cladding
Cormugated Metal Colourstes!, 0.40brm, Endurs, fixed with
compatible rasfing nails. A Aashings 0.556mt, (nstallation by LBR.

Adginery
Pawder coated aluminium double glazed joinery {excluding garags).

Separaiion
Separate &l imber fom contact with concrete with fult widih dpc.
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Existing sanitary sewer=—|
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Existing stormwater sews
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BUILDING CONSENT

"\ Sedifment cor

1’06 671061 20951

ntrl fence ~
\

Geotextile fixed
firmly to waratah ]

—

Flow

Compacted beckfil

1200mm depth

600mm high
geotextile fabric

Notes: BC170097

Site Barriers and Hoardings as Per F5/AS,1 if specific
hazards exist

Adequate slip resistance for walking surfaces as per D1/
AS1 Table 2

BUILDING CONTRACTOR TO ASSESS SITE TO
ENSURE DAYLIGHTING & BUILDING
RESTRICTIONS ARE COMPLIED WITH. NO
LIABILITY FOR ENCROACHMENT SHALL BEHELD
BY DESIGNER IF SITE IS NOT SURVEYED BY A
REGISTERED SURVEYOR PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF FOUNDATIONS.

Contractor Note:

Contractor to ensure final building platform & finished
ground have an even fall away from building to ensure
water not be allowed to accumulate in buildings subfioor.
Any fill to be dry & approved by engineer & compacted
down in accordance with NZS 3604:2011

Confirm ground has adequate bearing to comply with NZS
3604: 2011.

Locate and confirm Datum and FFL.

Locate all service connections points on site prior to
commencement of works. Check invert levels or pipes and
manholes.

Confirm all frame and foundation dimensions , plus
plumbing route and fixture positions on site are correct prior
to commencement of works.

Confirm site boundary bearings, lengths & peg locations on
site_prior to commencement of work, to ensure building
position is correct.

Sediment and runoff control shall be installed by the
licensed building practitioner prior to or during the
earthworks for the project. The sediment controls shall
be installed in accordance with the requirements of the
District Council in accordance with the Resource

Management Act (1991).

LOT: 10

DP: 25914

TOTAL SITE AREA: 732m*

SITE COVERAGE: 101.2m?/ 13.83%

Plan view

Sediment Control Legend: (as per TY90)

Drainage Control

of fabric :
GRANTED Trench geotextile +——— Sediment Fence )
6/06/2017 200mm into - woven geotextile fabric
g[)%und undl 200mm - 600mm high min.
mm upslope upslope . posts crs. 2m max.
HUTT CITY COUNCIL
Sediment Fence Detail
Not to scale
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BC170097

Excavation for driveway
& upper level (2.2m°)

F— Y Y e I
I
! [
!
]
!
BUILDING CONSENT | ‘=
|
‘ 7 )
GRANTED \ l
| Excavation for lower S
6/06/2017 | level (40m?) maximum =
i height 3.4m
‘ \
HUTT CITY COUNCIL i \
) \
- ' \\
% \\
! ¢ \
| Fill for front yard \
| (40m?) maximum \
‘ 4.3m B — \
i
!
! Sediment control fence - -
=
\ -
) o
L
| -
i -
L
‘ _—
-
) -
\ -
-
i _—
‘ L
o
) -
‘ _—
L
) o
o
| L
) =
| -
L
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o
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Bedrooni 2
4000x3 PZS

Bedroom 1
7 295 x 3 580

|

L up—

Walk In

smok(

1330 x 2 873!

B alar |

Hall
x5 08} ‘

Storage

880 x 800

droom 3
x3329

Lower Level

1:75/A3
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Vent ceiling fan through
joist space to exterior wall

Extract fan vent

through wall

=)

Living
4110 x 9 585

T 1

eiling]
cees:

)

00

fent rangehood

rough wall

fent laundry

rough wall

space to eave

Notes: BC170097

Always cross reference the foundation plan with
the fioor plan prior to setting out. Window and
door openings sizes shown are box sizes & are
preliminary only. Site measure and confirm all
joinery sizes. Inform designer any changes
PRIOR to ordering joinery. No liability shall be
held by designer for incorrect supply of joinery.
Refer to attached pre-cut design & documents for
all lintel sizes, truss & top plate fixings.
Contractor to refer to truss manufacturers
producer statements for any further load bearing
footing /slab thickenings that may be required to
support roof loads. This layout is preliminary.
Read in conjunction with final PS1 & pre-cut
design & documents. If a discrepancy occurs
contact pre-cut manufacturer or, contact designer
immediately.

Saftey from Falling
Adequate slip resistance for walking surfaces as per
D1/AS1 Table 2

In:

All external walls R2.6 insulation (excluding garage)
Al ceilings insulated R3.2 insulation (excluding
garage)

Internal walls R2.6 insulation between garage &
inhabitable house.

R3.2 insulation under garage floor to habitable
rooms below.

Artifical Light

Minimum illuminance 20 lux in each habitable room
to meet compliance with G8

Warning Systems
Smoke Alarm with hush button to comply with F7

t extract fan through

Legend:

e Exterior wall
——] Interior wall
_—

Loadbearing wall

Floor Coverings Key

- 7 -
5 ’_’H \ °7 H —DoN—r7{ Refer to specs for locations
—=: H ~ -
::’:: Ll /) Carpeton underlay | Slip resistant
smoke ——q ( vinyl or tile
- i &% I L/ ’
o N
il - 3
8
N 5
g N AN @
o M. 7 N | AN elevations
/E 7 > N N\, . 2
S e AN AN Lower Footprint : 101.2m
. g N <
Lower Perimeter: 39.65m
Upper Level 1:75/A3 (OVER FRAME)
N N Upper Footprint : 100.6m*
N Y, Upper Perimeter: 40.65m
(OVER FRAME)
Total Footprint : 201.8m?
(OVER FRAME)
R ith i
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BC170097

(A
3 66¢ 646
4 5
AS K 1 =} W 4uzy z10 vy, 1wy
W0 1970 9q, 1960 9Q, 1910 9q, 13509Q, 1580 9Q g™
Wm\eo 3 57 < T 556 SQNM\ N
" ~ [290 % 90 568 b 140 x 90 SG8
W04-2 000x2 700 'W01-1 000x1 600
£ A ‘ 5 Fe ¢t A
#4] F
I 2le =3 +| «
3| 8|8 ~ 8| 5 3| =
ol gle Bedroom 1 S gl e 8lg
26.77sam B B Kitchen 2
1565gm
- [f50:9 569 ¥
19090 SG8 3 <
ER ot 76 LS %“’ A _
@ 140x90 SG§| K 871 i 717
H & Eil
s g & g
sl [B]8 A am 8
ol 2] [2]% Walk In - 4 | #
3 (8|8 Bedroom 2 382sqm 2 N g
o x| S 13315qm ~ o B 5
=Py 90 post g © o 8
g 2|8 © = g b
2 —= £
Living g
° En Suite 8 3| =18 wsam S =
8l 21810 5355am E3 3| B[R e e
@ i ] ol T112|% % |2
S 3 140x90 SG8 L 2 & 8|g g8 5
= Ho Heb &% 8%l &
g 2/810 ~ ols < |9 ~|~
g S gld "3
- 8 = Garage o
F 32 #3 b 204 0m
E |5 g
@ ol8 Bedroom 3 =3
g 3|8 17.855qm S
~ & L
& 8|3 O I S
« 2|g N
ele °lg
28 5 -8
it # 8 81,8
rx -~k > 5 L
2 W02-1 200x2 000 D02-2 000x910 DO01-2 100x3 100
90 6020 9 2870 24 920 190 x 90 SG§ 90 290 x 90 SG8 90
A UL LNy ol 3620 1420 3910 N
i e A
NTEY 4020 9y 1910, 9Qy 710y 2310 9qy NI 9310 N
Ly A\ LY N N N N
9310
N A By (AN
Y
Y/
Lower Level 1:100 /A3 Upper Level  1:100/A3
G4 8.G7 Compliance
Notes: [Room (m2) | Ventilation Natural Light
[Opening width width height areal
All sashes on LHS unless noted otherwise - 600mm - Awning. e i 3 5] =
Al vision rails shall be a height of 800mm. BUILDING CONSENT aa95|woa 120 20 200 sad
woa 120 270 200 540 XTERIOR WINDOW SCHEDULE
Glazing 13.20) HEIGHT
Grade A safety glass to be fitted to all doors and windows within 500mm of FFL GRANTED Pass 1000
Grade A safety glass to be fitted to Laundry window. [¥itchen fwos 080 160 100 1200
Obscure Grade A safety glass to be fitted to Bathroom. To comply with F2/ AS1 6/06/2017 15.6 2000
Site measure and confirm sizes and details prior to fabricating any joinery. 2000
Window and door manufacturer to to show compliance with all relevant standards and provide warranty. edrooms  [wos 050 Teo 200
17.85
Natural Light & Ventilation HUTT CITY COUNCIL
All glazing in habitable rooms have greater than 10% natural light for area of floor, to comply with NZBC clause G7 Natural Light. Bedroom 2 wos 090 180 2.00 EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE
All habitable and amenity rooms have greater than 5% natural ventilation / area of floor, to comply with NZBC clause G4 Ventilation 1331 NUMBER [QTY [WIDTH[HEIGHT
All habitable rooms have a visual awareness of outside activity. D01 3100 2100
Master Bedroom [Wo4 12 270 200 (D02 [ Jet0_]2000
Dimensioning 1 77|woa 12 270 200
Al openings at exterior walls to be centred in room or located as dimensioned. Dimensioning as shown to wall frame.
Pass
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APEX (approx.) 8.030

APEX (approx.) 8.1

BC170097
N C

Notes:
BUILDING CONTRACTOR TO ASSESS SITE TO

v o v ENSURE  DAYLIGHTING &  BUILDING
RESTRICTIONS ARE COMPLIED WITH. NO
LIABILITY FOR ENCROACHMENT SHALL BE
HELD BY DESIGNER IF SITE IS NOT SURVEYED
BY A REGISTERED SURVEYOR PRIOR TO
" COMMENCEMENT OF FOUNDATIONS.
’ CROSS REFERENCE NOTES BETWEEN
Sua height. 2.420 ELEVATIONS AS TYPICAL
G188 oy
WH2000 Glazing
(4.765) Grade A safety glass to be fited to doors and
AN \% windows within 500mm of FFL. and Laundry window.
% 1000mm high barrier to retaining Victon roile must be mimmmum 260, oo FFL
N2y higher than 1.0m,(datted far clarity) ~_X._ ision rails must be mininmum 760mm from
4) Retaining & fill required- — Obscure Grade A safety glass to be fitted to
. d \ Bathroom. To comply with F2/ AS1
— N = FFL2.765'5" Site measure and confirm sizes and details prior to
— fabricating any joinery.
:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:\éﬁi‘i Stud heig| Window and door manufacturer to to show
—] e WH2.000 compliance with all relevant standards and provide
DOrTo IOy Ground I¢] warranty.
e et e e
BRI -
e Existing gr¢ thotise: LT
/’/—
= e ELEVATION 1 1:100 / A3
e NS . . -
=] S S \Q?{ Neaseasemaes APEX (approx. N @
% . g 8 6\‘/\9":&%
N \%ﬂ 5 5 13m Max Overall Height (TR AA R (2>
q NOS R 2 *
< Nie o S Maximum height (3.6m) above S
39, N ,Lv:*‘\/ 8m rolling height limi | A
SO .ll|||||||||“ 9,
Lo, |7 ST NG
N Stud height. 2420y | | ¥,
AN (5.185) LT 7
3 N JIRSN G52 v A ¥ 350mm N
= - WHAZ%%DEO / \ ,/\‘ =l /\, N\ < 108Qmm high barrier to retaining
¢ ) — = = plane—, /" highey than 1.0m (dotted for clarity)
_ El = ——]
RECESSION PLANE ELEVATION 1:100 /A3 FFL2.765 — i -
along southwest boundary) Stud height 2420y = =
___WH2000 —
g | o O Floor
8 Eng F (see engineer's notes &
details)
FFL 0.000
At v Al .
- Cladding
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Direct fixed Palliside with 2 -piece soakers &
corners

Roof

Corrugated Colorsteel Endura

30° pitch

600mm overhang 450 to gable ends

Fasci in
Klass Coloursteel Fascia & spouting with Marley
uPVC downpipe system

L~
. -+ Joine|
Aluminium with double glazing
ELEVATION2  1:100/ (Excluding Garage)
R ith i
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APEX (approx.)

PR VA,

8.11

3.80m N

BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
6/06/2017

HUTT CITY COUNCIL

Stud height. 2.420 o
5T85) "

WH2000

/ 8m rolling height limit

Maximum height (3.6m) above

Notes " BC170097

CROSS REFERENCE NOTES BETWEEN ELEVATIONS
AS TYPICAL

APEX (approx.)
8.11

13m Max overall Height

Stud height. 2.420
(5.185)

Wi 2,000
| i = (4.765)
(4.765) I = g
3
3
FFL2.765 piam < y _FFrL2765
Stud height. Z420 7|~ - Stud height. 2.420
0yl ¥ _wH2000
WH 2.000 S N N n 1
7
&
rLooo f FFL0.000
I IO [
% —I
=)
/ Ground level at boundary
~ Finished ground level
>
ELEVATION3  1:100/A3 ELEVATION 4  1:100/A3
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DN40

DN40 DN40 DN100 DN100 DN40

L L L |

i Key
@9 shows location of overflow relief gully
(gD shows location of gully trap
DS shows location of pipe inspection point
DN100 DN40  DN65 (@  shows location of 50mm terminal vent to

DN40

|

DN100 stack (for maximum 30 fixture
drainage units) - terminate 150mm above
roof with vermin proofing cowl and flash
penetration with Dekite boot flashing

DN100 shows location of @80mm downpipe.

Drainage Schematic (not to scale)

mp from retaining
Il drainage

30.0°

49.03m*

whj
E1/AST Table 5

74mm diameter (min. internal sizes) @ 25-35° services 70m* of
roof.

Total Roof Area =129m?
Therefore 129m? 70m? = minimum 2 downpipes required

4 of 80mm coloursteel downpipes supplied

External Gutter Calcs

EV/AST Figure 15

Quadrant gutter: 5550mm? cross section

5500mm Cross Sectional Area per 40m? of roof with 25-35° pitch
@ 100mm/hr rainfall intensity

3.31{;’ @

36.92m*

Lower Level Drainage Plan

Client Sign Off:
Date:

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

Upper Level Drainage Plan

NoTES BC170097

All Plumbing & Drainage Design to AS/NZS 3500.2
Registered Plumber/Drainlayer to carry out all drainage work
and provide as built drawings prior to backfilling any trench or
covering any work

Main Contractor to confirm location of any existing drains, all
services, connections, invert levels, boundary setbacks, and
restrictions on site prior to earthwork excavation or any other
work.

Relationship of Pipe Trench to Building Foundation
Refer to E1/AS1 section 3.9.7 Figure 14

Drain Bedding/ Backfilling
Refer to E1/AS1 Figure 13

Pipe Size and Gradient:
I DN 100 at 1:60
Ensuite:
WC: DN100 fixture pipe to DN 100 stack at 1:60
Basin: DN 40 fixture pipe to DN 100 branch drain at 1:40 to DN
100 stack at 1:60
Shower: DN 40 fixture pipe to DN 100 branch drain at 1:40 to
DN 100 stack at 1:60
Bathroom:
WC: DN100 fixture pipe to DN 100 stack at 1:60
Basin: DN 40 fixture pipe to DN 100mm branch drain at 1:60 to
DN 100 stack at 1:60
Bath: DN 40 fixture pipe to DN 100mm branch drain at 1:60 to
DN 100 stack at 1:60
Shower: DN 40 fixture pipe to DN 100mm branch drain at 1:60
to DN 100 stack at 1:60
Kitchen
Sink: DN 65 fixture pipe to DN 100 stack at 1:60

aundry:
Tub: DN 50mm to DN 65mm branch drain at 1:40 to DN 100
stack at 1:60

WC:

DN100 fixture pipe to DN 100 stack at 1:60
Basin: DN 40 fixture pipe to DN 100mm branch drain at 1:60 to
DN 100 stack at 1:60

All rmwater Drain: E1/AS1
All stormwater drains shall be 100mm min. diameter uPVC @
1:120 gradient

Water Pipe G12/AS1 (AS/NZS 2642: Pt 1,2 &3):
All water pipe Polybutylene.

Pipe to shower - @20mm

Pipe to basin and WC - @15mm

Pipe supports located at 1.5m max. at vertical pipe run, and
0.75m max. at horizontal pipe run.

Pipe design for runs no greater than 20m.

Gas
Rheem 27 Natural

Insulation
Thermal insulate pipe work as required to Section 8 NZS:3500

BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
6/06/2017

HUTT CITY COUNCIL
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Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

2/290 x45mm SG8 H3.2 diagonal bearers
(below orthogonal bearers) fix to poles with

Bowmac B128 brackets & 2/M12 galv bolts

with 50sq x 3mm washers

3664

200 SED H5 treated poles in 600 dia

N X 2000 (min) deep to solid bearing
mjz
v

Main ros$C170097
reference all floor and frame
dimensions prior to commencing
any work.

Always cross reference the foundation plan with the
floor plan prior to setting out.

Contractor to refer to truss manufacturers producer
statements for any further load bearing footing / slab
thickenings that may be required to support roof loads.
The contractor shall accurately locate the position of all
public drains on site prior to starting work. If any
discrepancies are found in these drawings then the
contractor must contact the designer before
proceeding with any further works.

Confirm layout & fittings of kitchens, bathrooms and
laundry etc before foundation commences.

7L
Refer t r's details for retai s &
100 x 100mm SG8 H3.1 diagonal braces fixed footings. s eas for reaning wals
—to poles with Bowmac BS145 st steel brackets
& M12 bolts All concrete must be 20KPa at 28 days.
3 300 x 90mm hyONE LVL edge joist,
o 8|  notch bearers to suit (10mm) Al fixings in exposed situations (refer cross-section)
® must be grade 304 stainless steel, fittings in sheltered
140 x 45mmm SG8 H3.2 plate on situations may be hot-dipped galvanised steel or
240 x 45mm SG8 H3.2 blocks stainless steel.
(250mm long) at 600crs on bearers 2
) %
N 7
2/100 x 100mm SG8 H3.2 treated diagonal N
braces (arrow points up) fixed to poles with| ——| § 0 x 45mm SG8 H3.1 bearers, seat
MA12 bolts & 50sq x 3mm washers § on 50mm checks to poles fix with 2/M12
N galv bolts & 50sq x 3mm washers
~ 8 kY
T g & [Floor joists 290 x 45mm SG8 H3.1 at 400crs.
~| " N Solid block at midspan & over lines of
300 x 90mm hyONE LVL edge joist, |+ R lsupport. Fix joists to bearers with 2/100 x
notch bearers to suit H N 3.75mm skew nails & 4/CT160 stainless steel
N
= I & g lties at each pole.
\ ~
§
N
% | ——450mm dia concrete piles to solid bearing,
s N 4/HD16 vertical bars & R10 spiral (200mm
8 % pitch) stirrup with minimum 75mm cover
. I
3
VA | S S0 | P, P P P P P | | P P | | P
Lz 7275777 2R 7 7 T 7 7R 77 L
o I
sl & !
gl < ‘
I AN
- I
! PN 300mm concrete footing, hooked D12 bars at
I
7 To0 400crs across & D12 bars at 300crs along
250mm concrete footing, hooked D12 bars at
400crs across & D12 bars along at 300crs o 9310 NENY BUILDING CONSENT
GRANTED
HUTT CITY COUNCIL
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Framing shown as representration
only - sizes may vary

N

BC170097

< 3664 5646 <
) Continuous 290 x 45mm N
SG8 boundary joist
v
7
y Floor joists 290 x 45mm SG8 H1.2 at 400crs.
o Vg Solid block at midspan & over lines of
8 L | 'support.
© = aEnEnEEEnERER Lumberiok floor joist stiffeners required where
A drains penetrate floor joists
7L
Walls below shown hatched
5 L
i /I

Non-loadbearing wall not over a joist

Flooring

Open stairwell

:

290 x 45mm SG8 H1.2 joists at 300crs

to garage, 21mm plywood floor over

7L
Joist
2/100 x 3.75 mm nails or 5
4175 x3.15 mm skew nails <
Min. 100 x 50 mm solid blocking g
between joists at within 100mm from end of any A

bracing element and at 1.2 m max. crs. and at L 2
each side of door openings in wall above
Continuous boundary joist

Support to Non Load-Bearing Walls Between Floor

Joists (parallel

Scale 1:10

Full height fiitch plate lapped
150 min. each side

Use flitch joint in
every third joist joint

nails
Flitched Joint in Floor Joist
Scale 1:10
Client Sign Off:
Date:

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

bearing 32mm

Joist fixed to support
with 2/100 x 3.75 mm

41100 x3.75 mm
nails to each joist

Framing shown as representration
only - sizes may vary

5
g
< gﬁ/ﬂ Butt joint

Minimum bearing
32mm

Bearer

2x Tylok 6T5 (1 per side of
joist)

Framing shown as
representration only - sizes
may vary

Fix each joist to support
with 2/ 100 x 3.75mm nails

Butt Joint in Floor Joist
Scale: 1:10

160

24

\—2/290 x 45mm SG8 trimmer, fix
curtailed joists with galv joist hangers

Lap joists 300mm min.

may vary

Fix joists to support with 4 / 100 x 3.75 mm
nails (2 each side) or a 6 kN (tension)
connector

L:
Scale 1:10

Framing shown as
representration only - sizes

Notes:

Joist Note:

Full depth solid blocking between joists @ 1.8m crs.
max. over all subfloor lines of support

Where a loadbearing wall runs parallel to the line of
floor joists beneath, it shall be supported by  pair of
joists.

Where a loadbearing wall runs at right angles to the
line of floor joists, such a loadbearing wall shall be
located at not more than 200 centre-to-centre from a
bearer or subfloor loadbearing wall

Wall above that is not loadbearing, but contains a
bracing element must be over a joist or be
supported by solid blocking between joists on either
side of the wall. Solid blocking shall be 140 x 45mm
cut neatly between joists, with its top flush with the
top of the joist, set at each end of the wall above, at
each side of any door openings, and at not more
than 1.2m crs.

Wall above that is not loadbearing or does not
contain a bracing element must be within 150mm of
joist centre or be supported by solid blocking
between joists on either side of the wall. Solid
blocking shall be 140 x 45mm cut neatly between
joists, with its top flush with the top of the joist, set at
each end of the wall above, at each side of any door
openings, and at not more than 1.2m crs.

BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
6/06/2017

HUTT CITY COUNCIL
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Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

w

Ad

Client Sign Off:
Date:

© ® ® @ . ,
=/ 2/ N Read in conjunction with GIB Ezybrace, calculations
[ [ attached to Technical Literature in specs.
3
m2 m3
Bedroom 1
g Kitchen
.
3
L &
| —
3 (n)y——o E - lrLStovage
| Ny B
Walk In | 5 =
Bedroom 2 5 n2
] / ) ;
Hall ] .
02 & | Ensuite | ving 4 W
S(oragel | 6?,/ Q@f'/’
] H | | & N &
! 5 G c
| ,§7 4
| o Garage
—q — | . i
Bedroom 3 |
Bath | ,
g ‘ i
‘ 2 “ /
I | 3
(o )— “ L b
i / /
i i
[ —
WALL BRACING SCHEDULE
[ABEL [WIDTH]BRACE [HOLD DOWN MIN. LENGTH o Wall Bracing Schedule
abel __[Width [Hold Down TMin_Length
A2 771 [BLT-H|VES 0.4M = s G o
A3 2320 [BLT-H]|VES 0.4M = B N TR
e e = ——
1 0.4M o o o o BUILDING CONSENT
C2 0.4M &l 6752 NO 0.aM
C3 0.4M 2 3232 NO 0.4M
g“‘ gm mib1[1203 NO 0.4M GRANTED
m2__[2500 NO 0.4M
B o m3—]1500 NO 0.4M 6/06/2017
v o n/at_[1203 NO 0.4M
e o n2 1110 NO 0.4M
n3 7910 NO 0.4M
= oM nd 3042 NG ] HUTT CITY COUNCIL
’;‘ gm ot 865 VES 0.4M
o o o2 530 VES .40
03 480 VES 0.4M
93 0.4M joa 475 VES 0.4M
Read with " :
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BC170097
Notes:

No power points or light switches situated within
90mm of edge of bracing element or as specified by
manufactures literature.




i i BC170097
Openings in Bracing Elements

Openings are allowed within the middle third of a wall bracing element's length and height. Neither opening dimension shall be more than 1 third of the \‘
element height. Wall linings are fixed to opening trimmers at 150 centres. Small openings (e.g., power outlets) of 90 x 90mm or less may be placed no closer GI Braceline Plasterboard
than 90mm to the edge of the braced element. A block may need to be provided alongside the perimeter stud as shown below.
Always cross reference with current Manufacturers literature.
Single 32mm x 6g GIB Grabber
/sl /sl 1/aL high thread screws or 35mm GIB
/ Braceline Nails where sheets
cross studs.
1,
VsH — ifaH — Block somm | |
1/3H| b E H 90x 90mm max D\ 12mm from paper
;] 4 32mm x 6g GIB Grabber high . bound edge
BRI PApE e . thread screws (GIB Braceline xﬁ, 75
113H 90 X 90mm max Nails may be used for 10mm- GIB o A Note: For panels
Bl vk i st N\ Braceline ONLY) i 875 between 400mm
. Y] o and 450mm place
L bl p Hold downs required N this fastener
50 centrally
Fastener centres st 7

50,100,150, 225, 300mm from each corner and 150mm thereafter around the
perimeter of the bracing element.

For horizontally fixed sheets place single fasteners to the sheet edge where it
crosses the stud. Use daubs of GIBFix® adhesive at 300mm centres to
intermediate studs.

[0 @il opéring e . swhoi bok

50 5050 75 75
150 crs

No bracing in the

Top plates not to be joined
within 1.2m of each other.

3kN connection to top plate with

2/70 x 3.15 nail lamination
at 600 crs
Buttjoint in plate must be made over
asupport, i.e.

shaded ool /;]\
Z

— 25x 0.9mm galvanised m.s. Strap
and three 30 x 2,5mm galvanised
nails on each side of foint

Place fasteners no closer than 12mm from paper bound
sheet edges and 18mm from any sheet end or cut edge.

10mm or 13mm GIB Braceline Plasterboard

(a) Stud; or
(b) Solid blocking fixed between
studs and directly under the plate

6T10 nail plate connection and
min. 2/ 90 x 3.15 nails either side
of joint

Bracing sheet

Full depth solid blocking
positioned centrally
beneath coach screw

GIB HandiBrac
M10 x 140mm

Bowmac Screw Bolt
(>12kN min.)

. BkN connection to top plate

with 25 x 0.9mm galvanised
m.s. strap and six 30
2.5mm galvanised nails on
each side of joint

Bracing sheet

GIB HandiBrac

Locate the GIB HandiBrac so
that the coach screw is
centred over the timber below

MINIMUM LENGTH 400mm - One side only - Horizontal Fix - BL1-H

No bracing in the
& shaded areas_2

//

GIB Sfandard Plasterboard

Single 32mm x 6g GIB_Grabber
high thread screws or 30mm GIB

rd

Nails where sheets cross studs.

12mm from paper

32mim x 6 GIB Grabber high . bound edge
thread screws or 30mm GIB Nails IQ 75
at 150mm centres to perimeter of S . Note: For panels
bracing element 875 between 400mm
M10 x 140mm Bowmac . and 450mm place
Screw Bolt (>12kN min.) Fastener centres 507 |, this fastener
50,100,150, 225, 300mm from each comer and 150mm thereafter around the 50 centrally
perimeter of the bracing element. 501 | ¥
For horizontally fixed sheets place single fasteners to the sheet edge where it
BUILDING CONSENT crosses the stud. Use daubs of GIBFix® adhesive at 300mm centres to ;
intermediate studs. 505080 76 765__
Place fasteners no closer than 12mm from paper bound 150 crs
GRANTED sheet edges and 18mm from any sheet end or cut edge.
. 6/06/2017 10mm or 13mm GIB Standard Plasterboard
HandiBrac ®/ Bracing Element Tie DownTimber MINIMUM LENGTH 400mm - One side only - Horizontal Fix - GS1-N (Both sides - GS2-N)
Floor - Internal Wall Floor - External Wall
Soele 111010 HUTT CITY COUNCIL Sc# 110150
Client Sign Off: Proposed Dwelling e District Plan . city Council Concept Drawn | zG 507/16 | Date: 1/06/2017 Sheet #
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LUMBERLOK LINTEL FIXING scale 1:10

LUMBERLOK LINTEL FIXING scale 1:10

LUMBERLOK LINTEL FIXING scale 1:10

4 x90mm x 3.15 dia. nails .

4TS5 one side

’m‘ u‘ ‘u
5kN H

6 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. nails

6 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. nails

Lintel

4TS one side [m
|

2x90mm x 3.15 dia. nails ——
directly below lintel

400mm Sheet Brace
Strap to one side
2x90mm x 3.15 dia. nails

Lintel

2x90mm x 3.15 dia. nails —
directly below lintel (typical)

90mm x 3.15 dia. nails at 250mm crs.
trimmer to understud

directly below lintel (typical)

90mm x 3.15 dia. nails at 250mm crs.
trimmer to understud (typical)

Max. 100mm
(typical)

Lintel

t
Tylok 2T4 stud to bottom plate 1 side

wall stud
walllining

bottom plate

2/100 x 3.75 flat head hand
driven or 3/ 90 x 3.15 power
driven nail at 600 crs. max.
Note: where treated flooring is
used - (eg. H3.2 ply) all nails
are to be hot dipped
galvanized.

flooring

joist (may be parallel
to or across wall line
dis. s or 10 T
Hex Head Screws (ot supplied)

Note, where bottom plate does not land on joist, fit solid blocking between joists

under wall within 150mm from each end of bracing element and at 600 crs.
along the length of bracing element. (Exterior walls will land on joist).

Typical Wall and Wall Bracing Element Bottom Plate Fixing.
(Where wall bracing elements require no additional hold down requirements)

Scale 1:10 ISO

Client Sign Off:
Date:

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

——

2 x Tylok 2T4 stud to bottom plate

4 x folded Nailon Plates

Fix each folded Nailon Pate with 20 x
LUMBERLOK Product Nails 30mm x 3.15
pe 17-12g x 35mm

A

6 x 30mm x 3.15 dia. nails
each end

90mm x 3.15 dia. nails at 250mm crs.

trimmer to understud (typical)

into concrete
floor

6kN Stud Anchor
(CPC80)

M12 proprietary concrete fixing bolt with 50x50x3mm square washer ‘

Allowable area
to position hole
as required

32mm

somm T

somn T
Joist 290 x 45
g

2. 126mm hole

~+— wall studs

frame penetration

8 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. nails.

LUMBERLOK LINTEL FIXING scale 1:10 BC170097

] i
| ¥

Lintel

400mm Sheet Brace
Strap to both sides

\

6 x 30mm x 3.15 dia. nails
|~ each end of each strap

90mm x 3.15 dia. nails
@ 250mm crs. both ———
sides (typical)

Max. 100mm
(typical)

N

| I
11
Min. 75mm into 2 x 6kN Stud Anchor
(cPC80)

concrete floor
(typical)

‘ M12 proprietary concrete fixing bolt with 50x50x3mm square washer

Lumberlok Top Plate Stiffener - fix up into top plate and into
packer with 3 rows of 4 x Type 17 - 14g x 75mm Hex Head
Screws (supplied in kit). Always install as per manufactiurers
instruction.

second top plate (if applicable)

top plate (if applicable)

g BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
A AH Lumberlok Top Plate Stiffener 6/06,’201 7
300mm min. 200mm 200mm scale 1:7 IS
— Do not drill hole less than
300mm from joist support HUTT CITY COUNCIL
Read with i
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6T10 nail plate connection
and min. 2/ 90 x 3.15 nails
either side of joint

ors

(a) Stud

Scale 1:10 ISO

Interior and Gable
End Wall |

2 x90mm x 3.15 dia. plain steel
wire nails driven vertically into stud.

Exterior Wall r
1/ Lumberlok Stud
and

2 x90mm x 3.15 dia. plain steel
wire nails driven vertically into stud.

Internal Load
Bearing Wall
1/ Lumberlok
CPC80

and
2 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. plain steel
wire nails driven vertically into stud.

Stud to Top Plate g Detail
Scale 1:10

Stairs

Rise: 184mm (2765/15)

Going: 280mm

Tread Depth: 300mm.

Balusters: 45 x 45mm at 140mm centres (95mm
clearance between)

Handrail: 900mm above stair nosing profile to
comply with NZBC D1

Client Sign Off:
Date:

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

0 x 35 extra top plate

top plates not to be joined witin
1.2m of each other.
2/70 x 3.15 nail lamination at 600

Buttjoint in plate must be made over a support, i.e.

or

(b) Solid blocking fixed
between studs and
directly under the plate

6T10 nail plate connection

and min. 2/ 90 x 3.15 naj
sither side of joint "

Scale 1:10 ISO

Butt Joint (6kN min.

in Top Plate Bracing Walls

Wall studs

2.4kN
(as per NZS 3604:2011)

Purlin / Batten

TYPET

fter or truss
top chord

1 SCREW
10g x 80mm long self drilling
screw

for all purlin to rafter / chord
connections.

Purlin Fixing Type T Detail

Foundation BC170097
200 SED H5 poles with 2/290 x 45mm bearers, fix with 2/M12 bolts &
50sq x 3mm washers. Seat bearers on 50mm check to poles. Fixings in
exposed areas must be stainless steel, fixings in sheltered areas may

be either stainless steel or galvanised.

Timber Floor
Lower level

Maglok 20mm sheets over 290 x 45 SG8 H3.1 treated floor joists at
400crs insulated with R1.8 Expol underfloor insulation.

Midfloor level

Maglok 20mm sheets (21mm ply to garage) over 290 x 45 SG8 H1.2
treated floor joists at 400crs (300crs to garage).

Soild block between all floor joists over lines of support & at midspans

External Walls
90 x 45mm SG8, H1.2 timber frame with 140 x 35mm H1.2 packer
plate, 2.420m studs at 400crs max, nogs at 855crs nom., unless noted
otherwise. Watergate building wrap taken up to top plate. Fix bottom
plate to floor with 2/100 x 3.75 flat head hand driven or 3/90 x 3.15
power driven nails at 600crs max.

Sacle 1:10 Wall in:
BUILDING CONSENT | Paliside Traditional profile Weatherboards with 2 piece soakers &
boxed corners in with ifications &
NZBC: E2/AS1 External Moisture, over Thermakraft Watergate building
wrap with Aluband proprietary flashing tape. Bottom of cladding to
GRANTED extend 50mm min. below floor joist.
6/06/2017 Internal Walls
90 x 45 SG8, H1.2 timber frame. 140 x 35 H1.2 top plate packer, studs
at 600crs max, nogs at 855crs nom. 10mm Gib linings throughout,
HUTT CITY COUNGIL | Aaualine to wet areas, Braceline as required by Bracing Plan, fixed to
comply with the latest Winstones Gib Manual
Fix bottom plate to floor with 2/100 x 3.75 flat head hand driven or 3/90
x 3.15 power driven nails at 600crs max
HUTJ Wall Linings
10mm Gib linings - level 4 paint finish
3
Ceilings
Timber 70 x 35mm H1.2 ceiling battens fixed to trusses at 600crs.
(13mm Gib linings) Fix Gib to battens with 32mm x 8g GIB® Grabber
Screws. Glue daubs - minimum of 200mm from centre screw. Do not
screw where you glue. Gib stopping to level 4 paint finish. 1/850sq
T2 6 Inseton o garage itsior wats ceiling access to roof space.
Soffits
7.5mm Hydrapanel high pressure laminated board fixed to 90 x 45
—— soffit bearers & 90 x 45 stringer at wall. 600 eaves. Metal Colorsteel
185mm fascia. Metal Colorsteel external spouting with metal
§ + I — Colorsteel downpipe system
[k e e % R2.6 Earthwool insulation to all exterior wall cavities excluding
NN N — o 2 Garage. Insulate internal wall between Garage and inhabitable
e e e S s J areas. Friction fitted
N TN NS § Ceiling Insulation
bl i9,85 NS VAN Q R3.2 Earthwool insulation to all ceiling cavities. Friction fitted.
N ] N ] I
T e S~ J o0 Roof Framing
NI, N Pre-fabricated GANGNAIL 30° pitch H1.2 trusses at 900crs - Bitumac
e B 1 AL Fos 750 with galvanized netting. 75x45 SG6, H1.2 purlins, at 900mm
b G N RS E NN K S 2 max. crs. Top purlin 600 from ridge and bottom purlin 600 from
R IR fasica.
P Fixing for Med to V.High - Type T - 1/10g self-drilling screw, 80mm
Vo long purlin/ truss connection (2.4KN fixing)
el ’,/ ¢ Roof Cladding
T e X Corrugated Metal Coloursteel, 0.40bmt, Endura, fixed with
o N compatible roofing nails. Al flashings 0.55bmt. Installation by LBP.
SECTIONA-A  1:50/A3 o Less -
o i Powder coated aluminium double glazed joinery (excluding garage).
Separation
Separate all timber from contact with concrete with full width dpc.
- Read with District Plan :
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600 . 600 600 600 N

stud centres

Hofizontal battens atsoffit Batten fi

780

Cavity battens at
600mm centresmax
Lintel

: Ui =
100*7 [ \\

- Window head closer
with flashing tape

800

No horizontal packers
or vertical battens to
be located closer than
{——"100mm to edge of
// opening under the

window

100mm max long

780
[maximum nog spacing ’\

4 packers required
to maintain fixing
| at 300crs.

[ WANZ Window

support bar

Refer to NZS3604 for
Wall framing layout.

Where cavity battens are installed at greater than450 centres
polypropylene tape installed at300mm horizontal intervals or
75mm galv meshmust be used to provide intermediate
support toinsulation between studs. Alternatively, anadditional
cavity batten can be installed

100mm max long cavity
packers at 300crs 5° slope,
Vertical packers at thesame
centres if fixing allows

(eg. over timber subfloor)

Cavity Batten at Window

BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
6/06/2017

HUTT CITY COUNCIL

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

BC170097
Studs

Cavity battens

Building underlay dressed
into opening with flexible
tape installed over

Palliside Traditional Bevel Back
weatherboard profile fixed with
Palliside nails

Palliside 2 part jamb
flashing base

Concrete floor
construction

Screw to support bar
below opening

WANZ Support Bar

Modified Palliside starter
strip with additional
Cavity base closure
Mitre guard at corners

Ground level

scale 1:20
Door Sill Layout Detail
scale 1:5
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BUILDING CONSENT
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HUTT CITY COUNCIL

Cavity batten

Palliside 2 part jamb flashing base

Building underlay turned into
‘opening over frame

H3.1 timber (or equivalent) packer to suit

WANZ support bar

Flexible sill flashing tape to full width of
opening_and minimum 100mm up
jambs. Flashing tape to extend 50mm
min onto face of building underlay.

Screw fixing below opening

Palliside Traditional Bevel Back
weatherboard fixed using Palliside nails

Window base scriber
as required to close gap
at base to max 4mm

Continuous H3.1 timber packer

(——=/
\\
&

/ f’

e

S\

7

L

__/\

Joinery Head Layout Deta

BC170097

avity battens

Building underlay dressed into
opening with flexible tape
installed over underlay to
corners at head

Flexible flashing tape
over flashing to full
width of opening

2 part head flashing with 15°
fall. End of head flashing
requires folded stop end or
application of sealant as stop
end

Flashing tape over
building underlay fitted
around comers

PallisideTraditional Bevel
Back weatherboard

Palliside fastfix
fasteners @ 500crs

[ Windowhead closer

flashing

Kpauisme 2 part jamb

flashing base

scale 1:5 tuds
Window Sill Layout Detail -
Scale 1:5 Note: )
Window omitted
for clarity.
i : R ith st
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v Palliside Traditional Bevel Back
weatherboard fixed with Palliside nails
) o Option A. Painted H3.1 Min ex 25mm thick cover
ﬁgﬂ'fv";'l:f:;:z'{:;pi‘:;'gt‘g :;‘g;’r"zy boards with 6 x 6mm weather grooves with moulded
' " - end plug to suit Palliside weatherboard
avity baseclosure Min 50 mm
o H3.1 timber packer to suit Option B. Painted H3.1 Min ex 25mm thick cover
2 - ) boards with 6 x 6mm weather grooves with timber
g Palliside fastfix f
2 allside fastfx fastener scriber cut to fit. Sealant to back of scriber and face of
@ T screw fixed
2
c ©
M - E
H—amm gap 3
o - gl le
Head flashing with 15° fall & 10mm cover to S =
' Scriber
flange. End of head flashing requires stop end
achieved by way of upturning head flashing or avity
application of sealant at cavity batten junction ol Building underlay continuous around
Sealant between head flashing corners
and window flange
Building underlay dressed into |, Selected Palliside weatherboard
opening with flexible tape installed fixed with Palliside nails
over underlay to corners at head A
H3.1 timber (or equi over boards must be sized o provide
\ packer to suit inimum 50mm cover over cladding
., Airseal over PEF rod External Corner Detail
Window Head Detail scale 155
scale 1:5
10
|__Air seal over PEF rod
H3.1 timber (or equivalent) Building underlay
1 packertosut continuous around corner
et Building underlay dressed
| ——intoopenings wi flexivle avity battens
- h— tape installed over underlay
1 I~ Cavity batten
Selected Palliside weatherboard
. fixed with Palliside nails
| B E— i
1 Palliside end plugs to suit
Min 10mm (joinery flange/ weatherboard
flashing cover) - )
Palliside 2 part jamb flashing 2 piece Palliside external
ith scriber cap fixed in place orner, base and cap. Fix base
using sealant or solvent cement to stud with with Palliside nails
L Moulded Paliside end plugs External 135° Corner Detail
to suit weatherboard
scale 1:5
Selected Palliside weatherboard
- -1 fixed with Palliside nails
Window Jamb Detail
scale 1:5
)\
! | over PEF rod -
H3.1 timber (or i
equivalent) packer to suit
i
Continuous H3.1 timber [ﬁ
packer to suit 7 \ Cavity battens
/ 10mm min flange cover Moulded Palliside end plugs
Ehs & over weatherboard to suit weatherboard
Window base scriber 2 piece Palliside internal comer
ensuring gap of max 4mm L Base fixed to stud with Palliside nails
Screw fixing below opening [T Building underlay continuous
WANZ support bar N around comer
avity batten 0 Selected Paliside weatherboard
Building underlay and flexible flashing fixed with Palliside nails
tape continuous across sill, 100mm .
min up jambs and 50mm onto face of Internal Corner Detail
building underlay scale 1:5
Palliside Traditional Bevel
N Back weatherboard fixed

v

using Palliside nails

Window Sill Detail

seale 15 gjient sign Off:
Date:

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

Palliside Traditional weatherboard  BC170097
fixed with Palliside nails

Cavity battens

Additional building underlay correctly lapped
over flashing upstand or flashing tape

Pallside fastfix fastener with

continuous H3.1 timber packer to suit
Head flashing with min 15° slope. End of
head flashing requires stop end achieved
by way of upturning head flashing or

pplication of sealant at cavity batten
~+——junction. 3 - 4 mm gap between flashing
and weatherboard profile

10mm min cover to head
\ Tlashing over angle
[ Seal and rivet 20 x 20mm angle to
meter box and to head flashing

Building underlay turned into
[~—trimmed opening with flexible

flashing tape at corners

Fit airseal over PEF rod
around all sides of box

ix angle and seal to all sides of box. At sides

d

ase cladding shall overiap by 10mm This detail is
Iso suitable for other similar penetrations

Meter Box Head Detail

scale 1:5

Fit airseal over PEF rod
‘ around all sides of box

Building underlay

Min 10mm cover

dressed into opening

applied from side of
meter box to underlay

d -Meter box
v % Flexible flashing tape

| Cavity batten

20 x 20mm metal angle
sealed and riveted to
side of meter box

Palliside 2 part jamb flashing
with scriber cap fixed in place
using sealant or solvent/
cement

Moulded Palliside end plugs

to suit weatherboard

Selected Palliside weatherboard
fixed with Palliside nails

Meter Box Jamb Detail

?ale 1:5

[

T~ of meter box to cavity batten

|__—Meterbox
20 x 20mm metal angle sealed

|-—and riveted to base of meter box

Flashing tape applied from base

BUILDING CONSENT

10mm min
cover

| ] Fitairseal over PEF rod

|| Cavity packers

i —

L | Palliside Traditional Bevel

around all sides of box

GRANTED
6/06/2017

maximum 100mm long
{——Palliside nail face sealed

[T —Packer to suit

[~——Window base scriber HUTT CITY COUNCIL

Back fixed with Palliside nails

Building underlay correctly

1

~——lapped. Flexible flashing tape
installed at corners and along sill

Meter Box Sill Detail
ot

R ith i
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Palliside foam soffit mould

Continuous packer

BC170097

Note: This diagram is to be used as a reference only. A
suitably qualified person must certify compliance for all

for support aspects of gas
Soffit lining \
Y below
B = windows 300mm from
40 x 2.0mm jolt hetd punched Palliside Traditional Bevel Back 1500mm eaves
and covered with golvent cement weatherboard fixed with Palliside nails
Additional breather type building underlay
Packer to suit 7 from overlap above, lapped over flashing. from wall or
Palliside Traditional weatherboard avity base closure § C——|[ " comer300mm
fixed with Palliside nails H3.1 timber packer to suit b’g{“l‘egafo’ggr‘:';‘"
Building underlay correctly lapped {of
Caviy bat alliside fastfix fastener
avity batten -
i ﬁ A from windows or f;g’" down pipes
y doors 500mm = 7omm
Soffit Det: D
scale 1:5 of <_——5mmgap - unit fixed as per
Palliside 2 part joipter. Base fixed to Head flashing with 15° fall & 10mm cover to :‘°’“ s‘“;’écu’"e‘e’ or 1= - eructons |
Building {inderlay. stud with Palliside nails eveal. End of head flashing requires stop end use box S00mm T
Correctly lapped — | —Caviy battens achieved by way of upturning head flashing or
application of sealant at cavity batten location from ground 1500mm
H3.1 timber reveal (recommendation)
1 4 Building underlay dressed into opening with Read in conjunction with
flexible tape installed over underlay to NZS 5261:2003 2.6.13.3
comers at head
3.1 timber (or equivalent) NOTE: Hot water to sanitary fittings must be tempered to max. 55°C
e packer to suit External Gas Water Heater Clearances
Airseal over PEF rod Scale 1:20 ISO
Selected Pallisidg weatherboard Palliside moulded end plugs
fixed with Palliside nails fo suit weatherboard BUILDING CONSENT
) ) Palliside 2 part jointer cap Garage Door Head Det:
Jointer Detail scale 1:5
seale 1:5 Palliside Traditional Bevel Back weatherboard fixed GRANTED
v with Palliside nails 6/06/2017
Cavity batten
Flexible flashing square cut over pipe. Extend 100mm HUTT CITY COUNCIL Cavity batten
ot beyond edge of pipe
25 min wide flexible flashing tape bandage all round | H3.1 timber reveal ] j—
= ipe
pip J=—|—Air seal over PEF rod o
g H3.1 timber (or equivalent) g underlay
| packer to suit Palliside Traditional Bevel
: Building underlay - [~——Back weather board fixed
£ | | —=="dressed into opening || using Palliside nails
) ) || —Flexible flashing tape applied
Neutral cure silicon applied at
avity batten
]
- t [—————Timber scriber
Building underlay ==
Line of head flashing above Palliside Starter strip and
[ Selected Palliside weatherboard T Cavity base closure
fixed with Palliside nails 50mm min weatherboard
lap below floor joist
- i Vall framing Garage Door Jamb Detail :’\Venical cavity packers at
v Scalo 15 300crs to support horizontal
. starter strip
Pipe Penetration Detail
scale 1:5 .
Note: pipe must siope 5° down to exterior Base Detail
scale 1:5
Client Sign Off: Proposed Dwelling s : District Plan -t Gity Gouncil Concept Drawn | 2G 507/16 | Date: 1/06/2017 Sheet #
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Y = Two crests, finish in next trough
Z=90

Y screw fixing
5mm max. gap

barge flashing to
cover two full crests

underlay
screw fixing

eave soffit
Barge Detail
scale 1:10
profiled metal
roofing
underlay

50mm
min. overhang

Butyl under-flashing to ridge

BC170097

Corrugated profile roofing

Barge capping
clw kick out

Undertay Purlin
| = %/i

Flying rafter

form stopend
screw fixing
softedge dressed to roofing profile Barge Gutter Detail
WV scale 1:10

i | {
ridge flashing purpose made Rafterftruss top chord
to suit roof pitch
o« 0.55 bmt ridge flashing Top plate Blocking piece
[y
>

underlay shown dashed

~ overall width 250mm

selected
roofing

min. 50mm between r”de”ay

Ridge Flashing Detail
scale 1:10

4,

/,\:fn

. ; roof underlay
Valley Flashing Detail between valley flashing and valley

Ridge flashing

-

selected fascia
and gutter system

selected
wall
cladding
system

ridge or apron
flashing

Soft edge dressed over corrugate scale 1:10
and hip flashings o 9 support board

Roof at Flat Eaves
scale 1:10

pipe EPDM flexible cone

Malleable flange
screw or rivet fixed

and sealed to roofing profile.
Fit Neoprene washers
under screws

e e BUILDING CONSENT

diagonally to roofing
profile to minimise
holding of discharge water

NOTE GRANTED

(1) max. roof pitch for this flashing 45° 6/06/2017

turn up formed using
min. pitch 10° if base of flange covers

product specific tool

detal :
A one or more complete troughs.
ergg!zaf?;z;ﬁg Pop rivet and sealant Soft edge dressed over (2) for pipes up to 85mm diameter.
dressed down over joints to junctions of corrugate Small Roof Penetrations HUTT CITY COUNCIL
corrugate idge and hip flashings R oee
Soft Edge Detail ’ i . i .
scale not determined Turn up roofing trough ends under ridge / apron Hip Flashing Detail
scale 1:10 1SO HUTT
Client Sign Off: Proposed Dwelling et " District Plan v+ Gity Council Concept Drawn | zG 5/07/16 | Date: 1/06/2017 Sheet #
Date: : - -
at: 6 Castle Crescent, General Zone Pricing Drawn . 1~ |wob# 112637 -FwD 1 9 iz
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4+ GIBAqualined

Sealant

recommended prior to tiling

Ceramic tiles

Silicone sealant

' *<— 5-10mm

Proprietary bath installed
to manufacturer's
recommendations

Nogging

Bath/Wall Detail - Tiled Upstand

Scale 1:10

4+——— GIB Aqualined

Silicone sealant or tile
edgebead

recommended prior to tiling

5-10mm

Ceramic tiles

Silicone sealant

Proprietary bath installed to
manufacturer's recommendations

Bath/Wall Detail - Tiled Upstand

Scale 1:10

Client Sign Off:
Date:

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

Silicone sealant
required- see bath
manufacturer's details

+——— GIB Aqualined

+———"Good practice”
Impervious sheet material
or waterproof membrane

+—— GIB Aqualined

[+—— GIBd GoldlinefL Trim

Impervious finish

Vinyl coved as per manufacturer's
instruction

Bath Plinth Detail - Tiled Upstand

Scale 1:10

GIB Aqualined

T

ilicone sealant

fe——— Ceramic tiles
Silicone sealant
Vanity top

Silicone
sealant
between vanity
and wall

Vanity Top Detail - Tiled Upstand

Scale 1:10

Flexible
sealant

Acrylic shower wall lining
min 1800 high and not less
than 300mm above shower

rose

Adhesive fix acrylic
shower liner to unprimed
palsterboard lining as per
manufacturers instruction

Block between wall
studs to support
bottom of wall lining

Ensure the position of
the waste in tray lines
up with the waste pipe

Pre-formed acrylic
shower base

Butt shower tray hard
against timber frame

Flexible sealant

Selected slip resistant
floor coverings

BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
6/06/2017

HUTT CITY COUNCIL

Grade A safety glass
screen and door
(not all shown)

£
|1

NN

NOTE: shower glass to comply with NZS 4223
Shower doors to be fitted to manufacturers instruction

always refer o manufactures literature to ensure warranty requirements are met

Typical Proprietary Shower Installation

Scale 1:20

BC170097

Read with i
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BC170097

Cavity batten I

Timber framing

- Blockwork
Building underiay lapped Solid filled 20 series blockwork
behind starter irim Breather type building N
Palliside Traditional Bevel Back - Seal purpose made 0.55mm galv flashing with underiay, turn around framing
‘weather board fixed using L hem edge in 15mm deep sawcut to blockwork,
Paliside nails i SO Covar to Pallaide draddm: Seal purpose made 0.55mm bmt Coloursteel
. 9 flashing with hem edge in 15mm deep sawcut to
- ajg L blockwork, min 50mm cover to Palliside
I | Solvent to back of trim cladding. Extend flashing 50mm past cavity
- to avoid dimpling closer/starter strip above.
Palliside Starter strip and L
Cavity base closure |_Palliside vertical trim and moulded Solvent to back of tim
end plugs to suit weatherboard to avoid dimpling T —
2| 50mm min weatherboard B -
Iap below floor joist Selected Palliside weatherboard
: fixed with Palliside nails Palliside vertical trim to underside of 50
Cavity packers at 300crs to cavity closer/starter strip above and
support horizontal starter strip 1 moulded end plugs to suit weatherboard
Blockwork wall ' Cavity battens
/ de - Blockwork Internal Corner Detail Selected Palliside
," scale 1:5 fixed with Palliside nails
Palliside above Block Detail Palliside - Blockwork Vertical Junc
scale 1:5 \ scale 1:5
Exterior wall of house —————————————— N
|, .
12mm clearance to cladding v Wall framing (dotted) behind jamb reveal
Support joists (tapered to suit //
fall) on Ardex DekCradles y Seal 50 x 5mm aluminium weatherbar in 20mm
100 forced te dri
Seected hardwood decking on 6x 80 100mm riforsod concrte drvauay deep sawcut, seal back edge to flooring
x 45mm SG8 H3.2 joists at 400crs 21mm pywood flooring on 290
1.5mm Butynol on 18mm LOSP 2 - - X 45mm SG8 joists at 300crs
plywood with 1.5° (15mm) fall \ \ 2
[ 11 ] [ il 3 s
B H
H §
g 290 x 45mm SGB stringer (DPC to blockwork)
o fix with M12 galv bolts & 50sq x 3mm washers
2 - at 400crs, fix joists with galv joist hangers
J ! o 4
L/L BUILDING CONSENT °
§ GRANTED
2/290 x 45mm SG8 H1.4
trimmer, fix joists both si 6/06/2017 ~— Blockwork, waterproof inner face with Krystol T1 & T2
with galv. joist hangers
Min 2p5mm to unpaved & \ Notch joists over plate & fix with galv. Multigrips !
175mm t d d - v
mm fo paved groun: | Wrap deck membrane over 50 x 50mm HUTT CITY COUNCIL
aluminium angle screw fixed to substrate
Fix 90 x 45mm SG8 plate (on .
Porch D . dpc) with Trubolts at 600crs . Garage Door Sill Deta
' Porch Detail scale 1:5
scale 1:5
i : R ith -
ghen( Sign Oft Proposed Dwelling v " District Plan v Gity Council Concept Drawn | zG 5/07/16 | Date: 1/06/2017 Sheet #
ate: - - { "
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Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

Client Sign Off:
Date:

/70 x 45mm SG8 H4 treated top rail

Min. 1000mm

/90 x 90mm SG8 H4 treated posts at max. 1400crs

45 x 45mm SG8 H4 treated balusters at

/ 130mm crs (max 90mm gap between)

/70 x 45mm SG8 H4 treated bottom rail

BC170097

P’ Blockwork retaining wall
s
3
= Galv M12 bolts with 50sq x 3mm washers
<] 8
2 < Al IR
I e e e
5
3 8
2 3 Al N
N "t b \ \ \ \
Sl oe
2| =~ — // / /
£
H - // // // //
L N 0
BUILDING CONSENT
Barrier Detail GRANTED
scale 1:10 6/06/2017
HUTT CITY COUNCIL
Proposed Dwelling R F DA o DistrictPIan 4t Gity Council Concept Drawn | 76 5/07/16 | Date: 1/06/2017 359‘2#
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Historic Building Card and Pre-1990 Building Permits Plans
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PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE

COUNCIL MAINS POSITIONS

Council records show the stormwater drain discharges from the property.
The property is connected to council's sewerage system.

Council records indicate there is a council stormwater main on the property. Council has right of
access to the main to undertake any work on it deemed necessary.

Council records indicate there is a council sewer main on the property. Council has right of access to
the main to undertake any work on it deemed necessary.

Council does not allow building over council mains or within council easements unless otherwise
approved.

PRIVATE PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE

There are plans (below) showing private drains on the property, although council cannot guarantee
their accuracy. Only digging on site can confirm the pipes’ precise position.

STREAMS / OPEN DRAINS

Any streams or open drains on the property are the responsibility of the property owner. This
includes ensuring the water is free flowing, vegetation and erosion control, maintaining any retaining
structures (or driveway culvert crossings) and fencing of the drain.

DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

The property is connected to council’s potable water supply.

METERED WATER SUPPLY
Not Available

OVERLAND FLOW

No overland flow complaints reported or investigated.

INFLOW

The council inspected the property for stormwater entering sewer pipes on 14/12/1999 and found
that it complied.
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OTHER UNDERGROUND SERVICES

There are a number of services in Lower Hutt such as power and gas lines that are not owned or
maintained by council. They may not be shown in the maps in this LIM Report. If you plan on digging
on your property, it is recommended that you utilise the BeforeUDig service.

Contacts Position Phone

Plumbing and drainage enquiries Duty Plumbing and Drainage Officer 04 570 6666

Inflow enquires Trade Waste Officer 04 570 6666
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TE AWA KAIRANGI
Geospatial Team

LIM Property
Property Group
[:] Properties
Parcels
Privately owned assets
- == \Wastewater Pipe

- == Storm Pipe
Council owned assets

© Water Fixtures

® Wasterwater Fitting
[ ] Stormwater Fixture
»<  Water Valve

Water Pipe

- \Nastewater Pipe
- Stormwater Pipe

Service Connection

A PLUMBING & DRAINAGE MAP Scale: 1:439

Although the information displayed has been prepared with care and in good faith, It is an information service and is designed to be illustrative only. The Council cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the information and
accepts no liability for any loss suffered as a result of reliance on the information. Parcel boundaries sourced from Land Information New Zealand data supplied under license to Hutt City Council. Crown Copyright Reserved. 71



Plumbing and Drainage Plans
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4

Existing sanitary sewer——1-

79
Existing stormwater sewer-

UM

. &
228452

o0

1m Boundary Setback

Client Sign Off:
Date:

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

137017.5

fixed-

Flow

firmly to waratah

600mm_high

geotextile fabric

| BC170097

Site Barriers and Hoardings as Per F5/AS,1 if specific
hazards exist

Adequate slip resistance for walking surfaces as per D1/
AS1 Table 2

BUILDING CONTRACTOR TO ASSESS SITE TO
ENSURE DAYLIGHTING & BUILDING
RESTRICTIONS ARE COMPLIED WITH. NO
LIABILITY FOR ENCROACHMENT SHALL BEHELD
BY DESIGNER IF SITE IS NOT SURVEYED BY A
REGISTERED SURVEYOR PRIOR TO0
COMMENCEMENT OF FOUNDATIONS.

Contractor to ensure final building platform & finished
ground have an even fall away from building to ensure
‘water not be allowed to accumulate in buildings subfloor.
Any fil to be dry & approved by engineer & compacted
down in accordance with NZS 3604:2011.

Confirm ground has adequate bearing to comply with NZS
3604: 2011

Locate and confirm Datum and FFL.

Locate all service connections points on site prior to
‘commencement of works. Check invert levels or pipes and
manholes.

Confim all frame and foundation dimensions , plus
plumbing route and fixture positions on site are correct prior
to commencement of works.

Confirm site boundary bearings, lengths & peg locations on
site prior to commencement of work, to ensure building
position is correct.

Sediment and runoff control shall be installed by the
licensed building practitioner prior to or during the
earthworks for the project. The sediment controls shall
be installed in accordance with the requirements of the
District Council in accordance with the Resource
Management Act (1991).

LOT: 10
DP: 25914
TOTAL SITE AREA: 732m*

SITE COVERAGE: 101.2m? / 13.83%

Plan view

per TY

Drainage Control

Compacted backfil Z?C;mp depth
of fabric ?
Trench geotextile +~—— Sediment Fence .
200mm ‘into - woven geotextile fabric
%rooound ands‘ 200mm - 600mm high min.
e upsiops 5 posts crs. 2m max.
-b |
Not to scale = =
Proposed Dueling lesraToed wih Amencments: _______{ District Plan s ciy Councit ConceptDrawn | 2G| 507116 | Date: 1/0812017 Sheet #
at: 6 Castle Crescent, T General Zone e T & e % ] 2
- g Drawn s Job # 112637 - FWD
:“’k"m‘y' Wind Zone: EQZone: | Geotech = . I of22
. | 4 WD Drawn e ”
Client: Laurissa Joyce & Michael Russ Nory tigh 3 [l O o ~= | Site Plan
Contact: Jason Russ (04) 871 0034 or (021) 432 952 Snow Load: | Climate Zone: | Exposure Lep M. Buckthought e
OkPa |Zone: € 122007 Scale: A3/1:150 \Pnawet N




DN40

DN40 DN40 DN100 DN100 DN40

L L L |

i Key
@9 shows location of overflow relief gully
(gD shows location of gully trap
DS shows location of pipe inspection point
DN100 DN40  DN65 (@  shows location of 50mm terminal vent to

DN40

|

DN100 stack (for maximum 30 fixture
drainage units) - terminate 150mm above
roof with vermin proofing cowl and flash
penetration with Dekite boot flashing

DN100 shows location of @80mm downpipe.

Drainage Schematic (not to scale)

mp from retaining
Il drainage

30.0°

49.03m*

whj
E1/AST Table 5

74mm diameter (min. internal sizes) @ 25-35° services 70m* of
roof.

Total Roof Area =129m?
Therefore 129m? 70m? = minimum 2 downpipes required

4 of 80mm coloursteel downpipes supplied

External Gutter Calcs

EV/AST Figure 15

Quadrant gutter: 5550mm? cross section

5500mm Cross Sectional Area per 40m? of roof with 25-35° pitch
@ 100mm/hr rainfall intensity

3.31{;’ @

36.92m*

Lower Level Drainage Plan

Client Sign Off:
Date:

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

Upper Level Drainage Plan

NoTES BC170097

All Plumbing & Drainage Design to AS/NZS 3500.2
Registered Plumber/Drainlayer to carry out all drainage work
and provide as built drawings prior to backfilling any trench or
covering any work

Main Contractor to confirm location of any existing drains, all
services, connections, invert levels, boundary setbacks, and
restrictions on site prior to earthwork excavation or any other
work.

Relationship of Pipe Trench to Building Foundation
Refer to E1/AS1 section 3.9.7 Figure 14

Drain Bedding/ Backfilling
Refer to E1/AS1 Figure 13

Pipe Size and Gradient:
I DN 100 at 1:60
Ensuite:
WC: DN100 fixture pipe to DN 100 stack at 1:60
Basin: DN 40 fixture pipe to DN 100 branch drain at 1:40 to DN
100 stack at 1:60
Shower: DN 40 fixture pipe to DN 100 branch drain at 1:40 to
DN 100 stack at 1:60
Bathroom:
WC: DN100 fixture pipe to DN 100 stack at 1:60
Basin: DN 40 fixture pipe to DN 100mm branch drain at 1:60 to
DN 100 stack at 1:60
Bath: DN 40 fixture pipe to DN 100mm branch drain at 1:60 to
DN 100 stack at 1:60
Shower: DN 40 fixture pipe to DN 100mm branch drain at 1:60
to DN 100 stack at 1:60
Kitchen
Sink: DN 65 fixture pipe to DN 100 stack at 1:60

aundry:
Tub: DN 50mm to DN 65mm branch drain at 1:40 to DN 100
stack at 1:60

WC:

DN100 fixture pipe to DN 100 stack at 1:60
Basin: DN 40 fixture pipe to DN 100mm branch drain at 1:60 to
DN 100 stack at 1:60

All rmwater Drain: E1/AS1
All stormwater drains shall be 100mm min. diameter uPVC @
1:120 gradient

Water Pipe G12/AS1 (AS/NZS 2642: Pt 1,2 &3):
All water pipe Polybutylene.

Pipe to shower - @20mm

Pipe to basin and WC - @15mm

Pipe supports located at 1.5m max. at vertical pipe run, and
0.75m max. at horizontal pipe run.

Pipe design for runs no greater than 20m.

Gas
Rheem 27 Natural

Insulation
Thermal insulate pipe work as required to Section 8 NZS:3500

BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
6/06/2017

HUTT CITY COUNCIL

R ith i
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HAZARDS

RECORD OF TITLE INTERESTS

Please carefully check the property’s record of title for any entry under section 74 of the Building Act
2004, or its predecessor section 36(2) of the Building Act 1991, as they relate to building on land
subject to natural hazards, which may invalidate statutory natural disaster insurance. Clause 3(D) of
the Earthquake Commission Act 1993 states that in these circumstances the commission may decline
a claim in whole or part.

FLOODING (INUNDATION, ALLUVION*, AVULSION**)

* The wash of the sea or of a river. **Sudden loss of soil from flood or from shift in course of stream.
Council holds no information about reported instances of flooding on the property.

Council records show flooding has been recorded in the area. Please see below the Hazard Map for
the location of the flooding. This information is considered relevant by the council as per Section 44A
(3) of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987.

Flood risk modelling investigations are being compiled for Lower Hutt suburbs, including
Wainuiomata, Stokes Valley and more. Please see the Wellington Water rainfall flood risk website
Wellington Water Maps. If you are having trouble accessing this website, or require further
information, please contact Wellington Water on 04 912 4400.

SLOPE STABILITY (SLIPPAGE, FALLING DEBRIS, EROSION AND SUBSIDENCE)

Council does not hold any records showing slippage on the property.
Council records show landslip(s) has been recorded in the area. Please see below the Hazard Map

for the location of the landslip(s). This information is considered relevant by the council as per
Section 44A (3) of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987.

More general information can be found in this 2021 Report: Slope Failure Susceptibility Assessment

EARTHQUAKE-PRONE BUILDING

The earthquake-prone building provisions of the Building Act 2004 do not apply to a building if it is
used wholly or mainly for residential purposes unless:

e it is two or more storeys; and either

- is a hostel, boardinghouse, or other specialised accommodation; or

- contains 3 or more household units.
This building is therefore outside of the scope of the earthquake-prone building provisions of the
Building Act 2004. For more information on current legislation please visit the Ministry of Business
Innovation and Employment website https://www.building.govt.nz/managing-buildings/managing-
earthquake-prone-buildings/
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CONTAMINATED SITES

The property does not appear on Greater Wellington Regional Council’s Selected Land Use Register,
which contains a list of properties with a history of hazardous activity or industry.

The National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect
Human Health controls activities on sites where an activity on the Hazardous Activities and Industries
List has occurred. This LIM report should not be considered as a complete assessment of a site’s
history in regard to HAIL activities. For further information, take a look at MFE's information
https://environment.govt.nz/facts-and-science/land/contaminated-land/

EARTHQUAKE HAZARDS

Information relating to liquefaction, ground shaking, active faults and slope failure can be found on
Greater Wellington Regional Council's Hazards and Emergency Management Maps

TSUNAMI
The property is not in a tsunami warning zone.

The zoning is based on a report compiled in 2016 entitled Hydrodynamic Inundation Modelling. To
see the report, go to https://wremo.nz/hazards/tsunami

SEA LEVEL RISE AND STORM SURGE

For more information on sea level rise, please see https://www.searise.nz

To find out how sea level rise and storm surge may impact the property please go the Greater
Wellington Regional Council’s Sea Level Rise Modelling tool
here https://mapping1.gw.govt.nz/GW/SLR

CO-SEISMIC SUBSIDENCE

For information on estimated subsidence of the valley floor during a Wellington Fault rupture, the
GNS Science Report Estimating co-seismic subsidence in the Hutt Valley associated with rupture of
the Wellington Fault is available to download from the following website
http://shop.gns.cri.nz/estimating-co-seismic-subsidence-in-the-hutt-valley-associated-with-rupture-of-
the-wellington-fault

WELLINGTON REGION EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

For information on how to be prepared for an emergency, or to keep up to date in the event of an
emergency in the Wellington Region, please visit the Wellington Region Emergency Management
Office website

COMMUNITY EMERGENCY HUBS

To find out where your closest Emergency Hub (formerly known as Civil Defence Centre) is, please
visit the Civil Defence Website
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Contacts Position Phone

Flood modelling Greater Wellington Regional Council 04 384 5708
flood protection officer

Contaminated sites Greater Wellington Regional Council 04 384 5708
environmental scientist

Liquefaction and ground shaking Greater Wellington Regional Council 04 384 5708
hazard officer

Earthquake-prone buildings Seismic Assessment Officer 04 570 6666

All other hazard information LIM officer 04 570 6666
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HAZARDS MAP Scale: 1:1,500

Although the information displayed has been prepared with care and in good faith, It is an information service and is designed to be illustrative only. The Council cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the information and
accepts no liability for any loss suffered as a result of reliance on the information. Parcel boundaries sourced from Land Information New Zealand data supplied under license to Hutt City Council. Crown Copyright Reserved.
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Building Outline (2021)
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Rivers & Streams

HCC recorded landslip area
Water course

HCC recorded landslip
HCC recorded flood incident
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DISTRICT PLAN

THE DISTRICT PLAN

The Resource Management Act 1991 requires Hutt City Council to prepare a District Plan to manage
land use and development within its jurisdiction. It contains rules that may affect any development or
land use you may be considering. Click here to view the District Plan online.

ACTIVITY AREA

The property is in the Medium Density Residential area of the city’s District Plan.

For more information on the rules relating to this activity area please read the corresponding chapter
of the District Plan. It should be read in conjunction with the plan’s general and subdivision rules in
chapters 11 and 14. (The full version of the District Plan can be found here)

PROPOSED DISTRICT PLAN AND PROPOSED PLAN CHANGES
The District Plan is subject to ongoing monitoring and review throughout its lifetime.
There is a list of proposed changes and completed changes to the District Plan available here.

The Proposed Lower Hutt District Plan was publicly notified on 6 February 2025. This is proposed to
replace the current District Plan. The Proposed District Plan contains information, including new
hazards and risks overlays, that may be relevant to this property. This includes coastal inundation,
fault, flooding, liquefaction, tsunami and slope assessment overlays. These overlays are nonspecific
to any particular properties and are based on scientific information that will be subject to public
consultation and a statutory process before they are finalised. It is important to note that information
from the Proposed District Plan has not been included in this LIM. Please check the Proposed
District Plan maps to determine how this property may be affected. The Proposed District Plan can
be accessed here

URBAN GROWTH STRATEGY

The Urban Growth Strategy is council’s approach to managing growth and development in Lower
Hutt to 2032. It focuses on how much we want the city to grow, where new homes and businesses
will be accommodated, and what will be done to support and encourage this development. Click here
to read more.

HERITAGE BUILDINGS

The District Plan does not recognise there being any heritage buildings or structures on the property.

PROTECTED TREES

A covenant, resource consent condition or consent notice may protect vegetation. See the record of
title and/or resource consent(s) for any information in this regard.
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RESOURCE CONSENTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Below is a list of resource consents the council has issued from 1991 onwards under the Resource
Management Act 1991. A copy of the resource consent decision is included, where possible, for each
resource consent issued.

It is important you ensure that the consent has been acted on and that each of the consent
conditions are complied with, within the allocated timeframe (where applicable) from the decision
date. The decision date is the date the resource consent was granted. You will find the consent
conditions listed in the decision document. For more information on resource consents, click here or
call the Duty Planner (contact details below).

Consent Number Description Status Decision Date

RM160308 New dwelling which does not comply with the #Completed | 03/02/2017
building height, recession plane or earthworks
permitted activity conditions

For dispensations council issued under the Town and Country Planning Act 1953, see the planning
file references in the archives section.

MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT

A resource consent relates to a property, not its owner at the time the resource consent was granted.
If a building or parcel of land is sold without having satisfied the conditions of a resource consent, it
becomes the responsibility of the subsequent owner to arrange council inspections and ensure
compliance with resource consent conditions. Work for which the council grants a resource consent
must be largely complete within five years. For the first year, the council actively monitors a project.
For the next four, it makes periodic checks. See the contact list below to make inquiries about a
property with an outstanding resource consent.

Contacts Position Phone

District Plan and resource consents Duty Planner 04 570 6666
District Plan changes Policy Planner 04 570 6666
Monitoring and enforcement Monitoring and Enforcement Officer 04 560 1044
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HUT ITY Hutt City Council
30 Laings Road
TE AWA KAIRANGI Private Bag 31912

Lower Hutt 5040
New Zealand

www.huttcity.govt.nz

T 04 570 6666
F 04 569 4290

3 February 2017

Jason Russ Brett Osborne

PO Box 30734 021 659 930

brett@osborneplanning.co.nz

Lower Hutt Our reference: RM160308
Dear Jason,

Approval of land use resource consent application for a dwelling at 6 Castle Crescent,
Stokes Valley (RM 160308)

| am pleased to advise that, acting under delegated authority from Hutt City Council, | have
granted a resource consent for the proposal at the above property (Lot 10 DP 25914) without
requiring public notification.

The decision is subject to the following conditions:

1. That the proposal is carried out substantially in accordance with the information and
approved plans including the following by CPS, referenced job number 112637 — Pricing
A, and dated 17 October 2016;
e Site Plan, Sheet 2,
e Floor Plan, Sheet 3
e Dimension Plan, Sheet 4
e Foundation Plan, Sheet 8

And the following plans by CPS, referenced job number 112637 FWD, and dated 26
January 2017;

e Excavation Plan, Sheet 3

e Elevations, Sheet 6

e Elevations, Sheet 7

2. That the consent holder keeps a copy of this decision on site when work starts and
makes it available on request to council staff.
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3. That the consent holder re-grasses, plants or hydro-seeds any areas exposed by
earthworks as soon as possible after excavation or, at the latest, within a month of
completing construction; and that the consent holder redoes any seeding or planting that
fails to become fully established within 12 months of completing construction.

4. That the consent holder ensures earthworks do not affect the stability of adjoining
properties.

5. That the consent holder carries out all earthworks in a way that prevents dust blowing
beyond site boundaries. Control measures may include use of a water cart, limiting the
vehicle speed to 10 kilometres an hour, applying water to exposed or excessively dry
surfaces, or applying a coating of geotextile, grass, mulch or the like.

6. That the consent holder installs and maintains sediment control measures in compliance
with Greater Wellington Regional Council’s erosion and sediment control guidelines
(issued in September 2002).

7.  That the consent holder ensures vehicles and machinery leaving the site do not drop dirt
or other material on roads or otherwise damage road surfaces; and that if such spills or
damage happen, the consent holder cleans or repairs roads to their original condition to
the satisfaction of the Team Leader Resource Consents, being careful not to discharge
the material into any stream, stormwater system or open drainage channel in the
process (the term “road” includes footpaths, vehicle crossings and berms).

8.  That the consent holder advises the council (enforcement@huttcity.govt.nz or
(04) 560 1044) at least two working days before any work starts on site; and that the
consent holder also supplies the name, phone number and address of the main
contractor and, if applicable, the same details for the earthworks company.

Important notes:

= When given notice of a start date, a compliance officer will suggest an on-site
meeting to run through a checklist of things to make sure the project runs as smoothly
as possible. This service is included in the resource consent application fee. Using it
could avoid difficulties later on. Please note that additional monitoring visits will be
charged at $150 per hour.

= Notification of work commencing is separate to arranging building inspections.

The Council has granted consent for the following reasons:

1. Everyone the Council considers may be adversely affected by the proposal has given
written approval to the application (The Council is therefore unable to consider any
effects of the proposal on those who have given their written approval).
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2. The recession plane and maximum building height non-compliance will not be unduly
dominant on the surrounding environment or result in any significant adverse effects on
the residential amenity of neighbouring sites. As such, any potential residential amenity
or character effects associated with these non-compliances are considered to be less
than minor.

3.  The proposed earthworks do not result in any significant changes to the topography of
the site. The proposed earthworks that require consent will be largely covered by the
proposed dwelling. Given these factors, any potential amenity or natural character
effects associated with the proposal are considered to be less than minor.

4.  The proposed earthworks are generally low in height and do not result in the creation of
any large steep cut faces or fill batters. Furthermore, the area on the application site
where the proposed earthworks are to be undertaken is not situated in an area identified
as being at risk from natural hazards. Given these factors, any potential natural hazard
effects associated with the proposal are considered to be less than minor.

5.  The application site is not situated in a Significant Archaeological or Cultural Resource
as identified in the City of Lower Hutt District Plan. As such, any potential historical or
cultural effects associated with the proposal are considered to be less than minor.

6. The proposal is consistent with the objectives and policies of the city’s District Plan
pertaining to the General Residential Activity Area, Significant Natural Hazards, and
Earthworks.

7. Pursuant to Section 108 of the Resource Management Act 1991 appropriate conditions
have been imposed on the consent that mitigate the environmental effects associated
with the proposal.

8.  The proposal is consistent with the principles and purposes of Part 2 of the Resource
Management Act 1991.

Notes:

1. In accordance with section 357 of the Resource Management Act 1991, the consent
holder is able to object to the conditions of the consent. The consent holder must submit
reasons in writing to the council within 15 working days of the date of this decision. A fee

of $900 is payable when lodging an objection.

2. The consent lapses, in accordance with section 125 of the Resource Management Act
1991, if the proposal is not given effect to within five years, that is, by 3 February 2022.

3. The consent applies to the application as approved by the council. The consent holder
should notify the council if there are changes to any part of the plans. The council may
require that the consent holder submits a new resource consent application.
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4. The proposal has been assessed against the requirements of the city’s District Plan.
Bylaws may apply to the proposal that may require separate approval from the council
before starting any site works. See www.huttcity.govt.nz for a full list of bylaws.

5.  The proposal has not been checked for compliance with the Building Act 2004. No
associated building work should start without first getting a building consent.

6. The consent is not a licence to create adverse effects such as unwarranted dust, noise,
disruption and so on. It does not alter the legal duty to avoid, remedy or minimise such
effects. The council may enforce the provisions of the Resource Management Act 1991

if the consent holder fails to meet this obligation.

7.  Failure to comply with an abatement notice may result in the council imposing an
infringement fine or initiating prosecution.

Yours sincerely,

&70{3%
Brett Osborne

Senior Resource Management Planner (Consultant)

Peer reviewer:

T =

Tim Johnstone
Team Leader Resource Consents

Application lodged: 14/12/2016

S92 request: 16 January 2017

S92 response: 26 January 2017
Application approved: 3 February 2017
Working days to process application: 13
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NOTIFICATION REPORT

1. The proposal:

The application seeks resource consent to construct a new dwelling on an existing vacant lot
at 6 Castle Crescent, Stokes Valley, Lower Hutt.

The proposed dwelling would be two storeys in height and would be located near the
boundary fronting Castle Crescent. The proposed dwelling would be located 3.05m from the
southern (front) boundary of the site and 1.56m from the eastern (side) boundary. The
footprint of the proposed dwelling is 101.2m? representing less than 14% site coverage.

Due to the steep slope, earthworks (up to 4.3m in height) will be required to create part of the
building platform for the eastern portion of the dwelling. The proposed earthworks involve cuts
to allow for the lower level, driveway and upper level of the dwelling, with maximum height of

3.4m and a total volume of 42.2m?, and fill with a maximum height of 4.3m to create the front

yard. Part of the building platform will be on piles due to the sloping nature of the site.

2. The site:

The application site is a 732m? freehold lot situated at 6 Castle Street, Lower Hutt. The site is
currently vacant. The site slopes steeply downwards from south to north. The site is densely
vegetated at the bottom of the slope. The property fronts directly onto Castle Crescent and
shares a side boundary with 4 & 8 Castle Crescent and the rear boundary with 10 Lord Street
positioned below the site.

The application site is situated in the General Residential Activity Area of the District Plan.
There are no site specific notations or restrictions in the District Plan that would affect this
proposal.

The application site is legally described as Lot 10 DP 25914 on the Computer Freehold
Register 425302. There are no consent notices or other restrictions registered on the title that
would affect this proposal.

3. Activity status:

The earthworks non-compliance is considered to be a Restricted Discretionary Activity under
Rule 141 2.2 (a) which states: “In all activity areas except Special Recreation Activity Area,
Passive Recreation Activity Area, Hill Residential Activity Area, and the Landscape Protection
Residential Activity Area, earthworks which fail to comply with any of the Permitted Activity
Conditions”. There are no relevant conditions.

The proposed recession plane and maximum building height non-compliance is a
Discretionary Activity under Rule 4A 2.4(a), which states: “Except where stated in the General
Rules, any Permitted, Controlled or Restricted Discretionary Activity, which fails to comply with
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any of the relevant Permitted Activity conditions, or relevant requirements of Chapter 14 —
General Rules”.

Due to the process of bundling a consent into the most onerous category, the land use
consent is considered to be overall a Discretionary Activity.

4. The District Plan rule which the proposal does not comply with:

4A 2.1.1 (c) Recession Planes: For all buildings and structures, and from all site boundaries:
2.5m + 45°.

The proposed dwelling encroaches through the recession plane requirement at the eastern
boundary by up to 3.44m and the recession plane requirement at the western boundary by up
to 3.10m.

4A 2.1.1 (d) Maximum Height of Buildings and Structures:

Maximum Height of Buildings and Structures: 8m, Maximum overall height may not exceed
13m.

The proposed dwelling exceeds the 8m maximum height by 3.6m and the maximum overall
height by approximately 0.5m.

141 2.1.1 (a) Ground Level: The natural ground level may not be altered by more than 1.2m,
measured vertically. (b) Quantity: Maximum volume of 50m3 (solid measure) per site.

The height of the proposed earthworks are a maximum of 4.3m and will result in 82.2m>of
material being removed.

5. Permitted baseline:

The relevant permitted baseline for the subject property is for a dwelling with associated
accessory buildings to be constructed on the site. The dwelling could have a maximum height
of up to 8 metres, be within the required recession planes, be setback 1m from side and rear
boundaries and 3m from the front boundary, and result in structures covering no more than
35% of the net site area and have a building length of up to 20 metres. However, in this case
the site topography is such that attempting to construct a permitted dwelling would invariably
require earthworks that are likely to exceed permitted standards. As such, while the District
Plan anticipates a dwelling on the site, it is not considered a permitted baseline is relevant in
this case as a resource consent would be required in order to accommodate a dwelling
complying with the permitted standards.

6. Potential adverse environmental effects of proposal:

Residential Character and Visual Amenity Effects
Existing Natural Features and Topography
Natural hazards

Temporary construction effects;

Historical or Cultural Significance effects

6010

88



7. Has the applicant requested notification?
No.
8. Is there sufficient information to consider the application?

Yes. The provisions of section 95C triggering automatic notification when an applicant does
not supply enough information, and still fails to do so when asked, do not apply in this case.

9. Which properties are adjacent to the site, as defined by section 95D(a)?

| consider the properties at 3, 4, 5, and 8 Castle Crescent, and 10 Lord Street to be adjacent
to the site. Therefore | must disregard any effects on the owners and/or occupants of these
properties for the purposes of s95D. | must also disregard any effects on any person who has
given written approval.

10. Having regard to section 95A, are the potential adverse effects on the
environment minor?

Residential Character and Visual Amenity Effects

The proposed dwelling is a size and scale that is consistent with a number of other residential
dwellings that have been constructed on the properties that surround the application’s site.
However, the proposal breaches the maximum height and building recession planes of the
northern and southern boundaries. As such the proposal could have adverse bulk and
dominance effects on the character and amenity of the wider surrounding residential area.

The topographical nature of the application site means that the part of the dwelling exceeding
maximum height will not be higher the part of the dwelling at the front boundary that complies
with the maximum height when viewed from the road and neighbouring properties. Due to this,
the non-compliance will not be visually prominent when viewed from the Castle Crescent
streetscape and would be generally in keeping with the character of Castle Crescent. From
the wider environment, the scale of the dwelling is viewed from a distance within the context of
the steep sloped site of which it represents only 14% site coverage. As such, the effect of bulk
and scale is largely mitigated by the context and any potential visual amenity and character
effects associated with the maximum height exceedance are considered to be less than minor.

The proposed dwelling breaches the recession plane non-compliance on the side (eastern
and western) boundaries of the property. The recession plane non-compliance does not result
in a level of building bulk that is overly dominant or inconsistent with the established character
of the local surrounding environment. Furthermore, any additional shading effects beyond that
of a complying dwelling are limited to the adjacent properties and would be largely
indiscernible on the wider environment. As such, any potential visual amenity and character
effects associated with the recession plane breach of the proposed dwelling are considered to
be less than minor.
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The proposed earthworks affect only a small portion of the site and are limited to the eastern
portion of the dwelling near the frontage to Castle Crescent in order to provide a flat building
platform for the proposed dwelling. The earthworks will be largely covered or screened by the
proposed dwelling. The proposed earthworks will not result in the creation of any permanently
exposed surfaces. As such, any potential visual amenity effects associated with the proposed
earthworks are considered to be less than minor.

Effects on Existing Natural Features and Topography

The District Plan seeks to ensure that earthworks are sympathetic to the character of the local
environment. The proposed earthworks are modest in scale and are required to create the
building platform for the proposed dwelling. The proposed earthworks do not result in any
significant changes to the topography of the site and will be largely screened by the proposed
dwelling. Given these factors, any potential effects on the existing natural features and
topography of the site arising from the proposal are considered to be less than minor.

Natural Hazard Effects

The area of the application site where the proposed earthworks are to be undertaken does not
appear to be prone to erosion, landslip or flooding. The proposed earthworks are modest in
height. The earthworks are generally well separated from the boundaries of the site. Itis
therefore considered that the proposal will not increase the risk to people or property as a
result of a natural hazard event.

Construction Effects

Any adverse construction effects associated with the proposal will be temporary and
comparative to the effects associated with the construction of a permitted building on the site.
As such, any adverse construction effects associated with the proposal are considered to be
less than minor.

Historical and Cultural Effects

The application site is not situated in a Significant Archaeological or Cultural Resource as
identified in the City of Lower Hutt District Plan. As such, any potential historical or cultural
effects associated with the proposal are considered to be less than minor.

1. In accordance with section 95E, are there any parties adversely affected by the
proposal?

Yes. Section 95E(3)(a) stipulates that those individuals who give written approval to a
proposal cannot be considered to be an “affected party”. Written approval from the following
people has been provided:

e Angela Angus, owner of 4 Castle Street, Stokes Valley, Lower Hutt
e Lenny Sue Ying Tan, owner of 8 and 10 Castle Crescent, Stokes Valley, Lower Hutt

While the proposed dwelling has two moderately large recession plane non-compliances,
these non-compliances are limited to the neighbouring properties (whose owners and
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occupiers have given written consent to the proposal). These recession plane non-
compliances do not result in a level of building bulk that is overly dominant or inconsistent with
the established character of the local environment. Any effect of these breaches beyond those
identified adjacent properties is considered mitigated by distance and aspect of relationship so
that the effect would be less than minor.

The proposed dwelling does not breach any permitted activity standards in relation to the
common northern shared boundary with 10 Lord Street. The dense vegetation at the boundary
between the two properties will screen the proposed dwelling from the neighbours to the
north. The separation distance of the proposed dwelling position from the property and
dwelling at 10 Lord Street would mitigate any visual effects associated with the non-
compliances. The residential visual and amenity effects of the proposed dwelling on the
adjoining neighbours at 10 Lord Street are considered to be less than minor. No other
properties would be adversely affected due to the distance of separation, orientation, aspect
and difference in elevation.

Overall, I consider the effects to be less than minor on any other party for the following
reasons:

e The proposal involves the construction of a dwelling on a site that has been previously
approved with the intention to contain residential development. While the proposed
dwelling does not comply with the recession plane or maximum height requirements of
the District Plan, it is considered that the effects of this non-compliance on any party
will not be materially different than what the District Plan anticipates for the site (being
a two storey dwelling, up to 8m in height). The dwelling design is a pragmatic response
to the constraints of the steeply sloped site. As such, any potential effects arising from
the proposed dwelling on the amenity values of any other property owners and
occupier are considered are considered to be less than minor.

e The proposed earthworks will not be visually prominent when viewed from the
neighbouring properties. The proposed earthworks will be screened in time by the
proposed dwelling and there will be no permanently exposed surfaces arising from
their undertaking. The proposed earthworks will not result in any significant changes to
the landform of the site and there will be no large permanently exposed cut faces or fill
batters arising from their undertaking. Standard practice erosion and sediment controls
during earthworks and construction can adequate manage any adverse effects of
sediment loss and surface water runoff from the site. Stability will be addressed
through the building consent process. Given these factors, any potential effects arising
from the proposed earthworks on any party are considered to be less than minor.

e The application site is not situated in a Significant Archaeological or Cultural Resource
as identified in the City of Lower Hutt District Plan. As such, any potential effects on
the resulting heritage or cultural values of the property on any party are considered to
be less than minor.

e Any adverse construction effects associated with the proposal would be temporary and
comparative to the effects associated with the construction of a permitted building on

the site. As such, any adverse construction effect associated with the proposal are
9,10
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considered to be less than minor.

12. In accordance with section 95E(3)(b), is it unreasonable to require the written
approval of anyone?

No.

13. In accordance with section 95A(4), are there any special circumstances that
warrant notification of the application?:

No.

14. Decision:

Non-notification under sections 95D and 95E(3) because the environmental effects are less
than minor.

E%:yoéfzsh”'

Brett Osborne
Senior Resource Management Planner (Consultant)

Peer reviewer:

Tim Johnstone
Team Leader Resource Consents

10010
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Proposed Dwelling Ref #
at: 6 Castle Crescent,
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Stokes Valley,

Lower Hutt

Concept Drawn

Notes:

Site Barriers and Hoardings as Per F5/AS,1 if specific
hazards exist

Adequate slip resistance for walking surfaces as per D1/
AS1 Table 2

BUILDING CONTRACTOR TO ASSESS SITE TO
ENSURE DAYLIGHTING & BUILDING
RESTRICTIONS ARE COMPLIED WITH. NO
LIABILITY FOR ENCROACHMENT SHALL
BEHELD BY DESIGNER IF SITE IS NOT

SURVEYED BY A REGISTERED SURVEYOR
PRIOR TO

COMMENCEMENT OF
FOUNDATIONS.

Contractor Note:
Contractor to ensure final building platform & finished
ground have an even fall away from building to ensure
water not be allowed to accumulate in buildings subfioor.
Any fill to be dry & approved by engineer & compacted
down in accordance with NZS 3604:2011.

Confirm ground has adequate bearing to comply with NZS
3604: 2011

Locate and confirm Datum and FFL.

Locate all service connections points on site prior to

commencement of works. Check invert levels or pipes and
manholes.

Confirm all frame and foundation dimensions , plus
plumbing route and fixture positions on site are correct prior
to commencement of works.

Confirm  site boundary bearings, lengths & peg locations on

site prior to commencement of work, to ensure building
position is correct.

Sediment and runoff control shall be installed by the
licensed building practitioner prior to or during the
earthworks for the project. The sediment controls shall
be installed in accordance with the requirements of the

District Council in accordance with the Resource
Management Act (1991).

LOT: 10

DP: 25914

TOTAL SITE AREA: 732m?

SITE COVERAGE: 101.2m?/ 13.83%

Client: Authentic Kiwi Building
Contact:
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Date: 17/10/2016 Sheet #
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Notes:
All sashes on LHS unless noted otherwise - 600mm - Awning
All vision rails shall be a height of 800mm. S ——
Glazi NUMBER [QTY [WIDTH[HEIGHT
Grade A safety glass to be fitted to all doors and windows within 500mm of FFL m_; _f _123%(3 o0
Grade A safety glass to be fitted to Laundry window. LA N [
Obscure Grade A safety glass to be fitted to Bathroom. To comply with F2/ AS1 L] 3 Prool0o0
Site measure and confirm sizes and details prior to fabricating any joinery. i ER N
Window and door manufacturer to to show compliance with all relevant standards and provide warranty. oy s Ewo
Natural Light & Ventilation
All glazing in habitable rooms have greater than 10% natural light for area of floor, to comply with NZBC clause G7 Natural Light EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE
All habitable and amenity rooms have greater than 5% natural ventilation / area of floor, to comply with NZBC clause G4 Ventilation. NUMBER I01TY I 1IODOTH ];‘:EOI HT
Al habitable rooms have a visual awareness of outside activity. 502 i T } 5 I@O
Dimensioning
‘All openings at exterior walls to be centred in room or located as dimensioned. Dimensioning as shown to wall frame
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APEX (approx.)
8.030

APEX (approx.) 8.1
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Stud height. 2.420
(5.185)
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(4.765)

Retaining & fill required

FFL2765 4 L1l
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RECESSION PLANE ELEVATION
(along southwest boundary)
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APEX (approx.)
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_V.

13m Max Overall Height

'WH 2.000
(4.765)

FFL2. 765_V

Notes:
BUILDING CONTRACTOR TO ASSESS SITE TO
ENSURE DAYLIGHTING & BUILDING

RESTRICTIONS ARE COMPLIED WITH. NO
LIABILITY FOR ENCROACHMENT SHALL BE
HELD BY DESIGNER |IF SITE IS NOT
SURVEYED BY A REGISTERED SURVEYOR
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
FOUNDATIONS.

CROSS REFERENCE NOTES BETWEEN
ELEVATIONS AS TYPICAL

Glazing
Grade A safety glass to be fitted to doors and
windows within 500mm of FFL. and Laundry
window.

Obscure Grade A safety glass to be fitted to
Bathroom. To comply with F2/ AS1

Site measure and confirm sizes and details prior to
fabricating any joinery.

Window and door manufacturer to to show
compliance with all relevant standards and provide
warranty.

Floor
Engineered Foundation (see engineer's notes &
details)

Cladding
Direct fixed Palliside with 2 -piece soakers &
corners

Roof

Corrugated Colorsteel Endura

30° pitch

600mm overhang 450 to gable ends

Fascia & Spoutin
Klass Coloursteel Fascia & spouting with Marley
uPVC downpipe system

with double glazing

13000

ELEVATION2 1:100/
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AN Notes:
BUILDING CONTRACTOR TO ASSESS SITE TO
ENSURE DAYLIGHTING & BUILDING
RESTRICTIONS ARE COMPLIED WITH. NO
- LIABILITY FOR ENCROACHMENT SHALL BE
HELD BY DESIGNER |IF SITE IS NOT
SURVEYED BY A REGISTERED SURVEYOR
e PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
FOUNDATIONS.
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AN
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| window,
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Stud heig Site measure and confirm sizes and details prior to
«he T fabricating any joinery.
WH 2.000; N N Window and door manufacturer to to show
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2/100 x 100mm SG8 H3.2 treated diagaorjal
braces (arrow points up) fixed to poles with|
M12 bolts & 50sq x 3mm washers

280 x 6mm galv steel flitch plate (dotted)
between double joists, M12 galv bolts at 600

250mm concrete footing, hooked D12 bars at
400crs across & D12 bars along at 300crs Ly

Client Sign
Off:
Date:

‘o

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390

2800

3664
319

N

200 SED HS5 treated poles in 600 dia
x 2000 (min) deep to solid bearing

z

100 x 100mm SG8 H3.1 diagonal braces fixe:

& M12 bolts

x 6mm galv steel flitch plate (dotted)
between double joists, M12 galv bolts at 600c

4l
8
K
| —to poles with Bowmac BS145 st steel bracket
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0 x 45mm SG8 H3.1 bearers, seat
on 50mm checks to poles fix with 2/M12
galv bolts & 50sq x 3mm washers

Floor joists 290 x 45mm SG8 H3.1
Solid block at midspan & over line

7590

————450mm dia concrete piles to solid bearin
4/HD16 vertical bars & R10 spiral (200m
pitch) stirrup with minimum 75mm cover

‘N&)Omm concrete footing, hooked D12 bars ¢

400crs across & D12 bars at 300crs along

M Contractor to cross
reference all floor and frame
dimensions prior to commencing

any work.

Always cross reference the foundation plan with the
floor plan prior to setting out.

Contractor to refer to truss manufacturers producer
statements for any further load bearing footing / slab
thickenings that may be required to support roof loads.
The contractor shall accurately locate the position of all
public drains on site prior to starting work. If any
discrepancies are found in these drawings then the
contractor must contact the designer before
proceeding with any further works.

Confirm layout & fittings of kitchens, bathrooms and
laundry etc before foundation commences.

Concrete Floor Construction
Notes

Ensure granular hardfill is evenly compacted down in
max. 150mm layers to form a solid base with bearing
capacity greater than 300kPa. Sand blinding to be
Smm -25mm max. to cover hardfill to ensure the
vapour barrier is protected from any granular
protrusions. Concrete floor to comply with NZS 3109.
surface tolerances, & NZS.3114, maximum deviations
of 3mm.

Refer to details for slab thickenings required under
load bearing walls

Refer to details for pad thickenings under pointioads
from truss framing

CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO TRUSS
MANUFACTURERS PRODUCER STATEMENTS
TO CONFIRM LOCATION

The bay dimensions formed by either construction or
shrinkage control joints shall be limited to a maximum
length to width ratio of 2:1. Maximum bay dimensions
in exposed concrete, vinyl or tiled areas to be 6m x 6m.
as per NZS 3604:2011 -Section 7: floors 7.5.8.6.4.

SC shows 25mm deep sawn shrinkage control joints
placed after slab has hardened and no later than 24
hours after slab is placed

Slab dimensions have been reduced 10mm to
provide a drip.

Slab dimensions have been increased by 120mm to
provide a 70mm brick with 50mm cavity.

& —
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o 3664 N 5646

r Continuous 290 x 45mm !
SG8 boundary joist
7L
y Floor joists 290 x 45mm SG8 H1.2 at 400crs.
3 & Solid block at midspan & over lines of
8 support.
© Lumberlok floor joist stiffeners required where
, (drains penetrate floor joists.
. Ly Walls below shown hatched Notes
8 = I
Framing shown as representration Non-loadb ot " = 2 SCENEY T §
only - sizes may vary on-ioadbearing wall not over a jois k1 Joist Note:
s ]
8 s Full depth solid blocking between joists @ 1.8m crs.
“ & max. over all subfloor lines of support
Flooring
Where a loadbearing wall runs parallel to the line of
( floor joists beneath, it shall be supported by a pair of
joists.
290 x 45mm SG8 H1.2 joists to garage, B
7
Joist 21mm plywood floor over Where a loadbearing wall runs at right angles to the
i Ll line of floor joists, such a loadbearing wall shall be
27100 x 3.75 mm nails or IS located at not more than 200 centre-to-centre from a
4175 % 8.15 mm skew nails 8 bearer or subfloor loadbearing wall.
Min. 100 x 50 mm solid blocking 8 8
between joists at within 100mm from end of any N jﬁ ‘éf:ﬂifé’ O:e:rr:::uls n".‘u"sl"’i‘l"efv”;g'abuj'oacs‘i"f'r"ii
i . - - N 5 .
Z;Zﬂr;?dzlirpsg;fzd::i; Zsr::' r‘::‘); acbr(swznd at 7 e g supported by solid blocking between joists on either
penng Continuous boundary joist: 2/290 x 45mm SG8 trimmer, fix & side of the wall. Solid blocking shall be 140 x 45mm
curtailed joists with galv joist hangers cut neatly between joists, with its top flush with the
Support to Non Load-Bearing Walls Between Floor top of the joist, set at each end of the wall above, at
" each side of any door openings, and at not more
Joists (parallel than 1.2m crs.
Scale 1:10
Wall above that is not loadbearing or does not
contain a bracing element must be within 150mm of
joist centre or be supported by solid blocking
between joists on either side of the wall. Solid
47100 x3.75 mm blocking shall be 140 x 45mm cut neatly between
) ’ . joists, with its top flush with the top of the joist, set at
Full he.\ghl flitch »p\ale lapped / nails to each joist Framing shown as representration Lap joists 3001 " each end of the wall above, at each side of any door
150 min. each side only - sizes may vary -ap joists 30mm min. openings, and at not more than 1.2m crs.
2x Tylok 6T5 (1 per side of
\/ i -
S Support
< Minimum Butt joint
bearing 32mm 3 Minimum beari Framing shown as
Somme e representration only - sizes
4‘ Framing shown as may vary
" representration only - sizes s
may vary earer
Fix each oist & " Fix joists to support with 4 / 100 x 3.75 mm
Ix each joist to suppos nails (2 each side) or a 6 kN (tension)
flitch foint in Joist fixed to support with 2/100 x 3.75mm nails connector
Lot with 2/100 x 3.75 mm
nails . . DD
Butt Joint in Floor Joist Is'caa,e fﬂ)'l atin Floor Joist
. . . le: 1:1
Elitched Joint in Floor Joist Seale: 1:10
Scale 1:10
Client Sign Read with District Pl -
of: ’ Proposed Dweling Ref # |Date: |Comments: IStCtPIaN . ute ity Council Concept Drawn | zG 5/07/16 | Date: 17/10/2016 Sheet #
: at: 6 Castle Crescent, General Zone Pricing Drawn les - |Job# 112637 - Pricing A 9 of13
Date: Stokes Va!I:ey, Wind Zone: | EQZone: | Geotech
ower Huf i Class: FWD Drawn - .
Client: Authentic Kiwi Building Very High 3 TBC Floor Joist Layout
Contact: Snow Load: | Climate Zone: | Exposure LBP M. B 122007 i
Masterton PH; 06 370 1390 X-XkPa 2 one: € Scale: A3/1:100 r lan Ref.




Bedroom 2

Bedroom 3

ct

Bath

Kitchen

Garage

Notes:

No power points or light switches situated within
90mm of edge of bracing element or as specified by
manufactures literature.

Read in conjunction with GIB Ezybrace, calculations
attached to Technical Literature in specs.

Wall Bracing Schedule

HOLD DOWNIMIN. LENGTH Label __|Width_[Type Materi Hold Down _[Min. Length

(A2 ONE SIDI ES .4AM a2’ 2545 [GS1-N |GIB STANDARD ONE SIDE NO 0.4M
A3 ONE SIDI ES AM a3 2637 [GS1-N_|GIB STANDARD ONE SIDE NO 0.4M
A4 ONE SIDI ES .AM b2 825 GS2-N_|GIB STANDARD BOTH SIDES _ [NO 0.4M
B2 - ONE SIDE ES AM b3 1105 |GS2-N_|GIB STANDARD BOTH SIDES _|[NO 0.4M
C BOTH SIDES 10 .4M GIB STANDARD BOTH SIDES _[NO 0.4M
C: ONE SIDI 10 .4M GIB STANDARD ONE SIDE NO 0.4M
C D ONE SIDI [ .4M GIB STANDARD ONE SIDE NO 0.4M
C4 D ONE SIDI [ .4M GIB STANDARD ONE SIDE NO 0.4M
C D BOTH SIDES 10 .4M GIB STANDARD ONE SIDE NO 0.4M
D’ D ONE SIDI 10 .4M GIB STANDARD ONE SIDE NO 0.4M
M1/B1 ONE SIDI ES .4M GIB STANDARD ONE SIDE NO 0.4M
M2 CELI ONE SIDI ES AM GIB STANDARD BOTH SIDES _ |[NO 0.4M
M3 CELI ONE SIDI ES AM GIB STANDARD BOTH SIDES _[NO 0.4M
N1/AT CELI ONE SIDI ES AM GIB STANDARD ONE SIDE NO 0.4M
N2 TANDARD BOTH SIDES 10 .4M GIB BRACELINE ONE SIDE YES AM
N3 GIB STANDARD BOTH SIDES NO 0.4M GIB BRACELINE ONE SIDE YES 4AM
o1 GIB STANDARD BOTH SIDES NO 0.4M 480 GIB BRACELINE ONE SIDE YES 4M
02 2040 [GS2- N _|GIB STANDARD BOTH SIDES NO 0.4M 04 |475 GIB BRACELINE ONE SIDE YES aM
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Openings in Bracing Element:

Openings are allowed within the middle third of a wall bracing element's length and height. Neither opening dimension shall be more than 1 third of the

element height. Wall linings are fixed to opening trimmers at 150 centres. Small openings (e.g.

power outlets) of 90 x 90mm or less may be placed no closer

than 90mm to the edge of the braced element. A block may need to be provided alongside the perimeter stud as shown below.

Always cross reference with current Manufacturers literature.

VA 13l sl
VHIE e
1/3H| t H
‘lH SRR 90mm min
2 Edge of bracing element

[ cpintng .. switeh box.

No bracing in the
2] shaded areas

top plates not to be joined
witin 1.2m of each other.
2/70 x 3.15 nail lamination
at 600 crs

Butt joint in plate must be
made over a support, i.e.
() Stud;

or

(b) Solid blocking fixed
between studs and
directly under the plate

Braciof joint

Full depth solid blocking
positioned centrally
beneath coach screw

GIB HandiBrac
M10 x 140mm

Bowmac Screw Bolt
(>12kN min.)

90 x 90mm max 0

6T10 nail plate connection and
min. 2/ 90 x 3.15 nails either side

somm | |

A

90 X 90mm max

A

BkN connection to top plate with
— 25 0.9mm galvanised ms. strap
and three 30 x 2,5mm galvanised
nails on each side of joint

6KIN connection to top plate
with 25 x 0.9mm galvanised
m:s. strap and six 30 x
2.5mm galvanised nails on
each side of joint

Bracing sheet

GIB HandiBrac

Locate the GIB HandiBrac so
that the coach screw is
centred over the timber below

M10 x 140mm Bowmac
Screw Bolt (>12kN min.)

GIB Braceline Plasterboard

Single 32mm x 6g GIB_Grabber
high thread screws or 35mm

32mim x 6g GIB Grabber high

thread screws (GIB Braceline
Nails may be used for 10mm GIB
Braceline ONLY)

Fastener centres

50,100,150, 225, 300mm from each corner and 150mm thereafter around the
perimeter of the bracing element.

For horizontally fixed sheets place single fasteners to the sheet edge where it
crosses the stud. Use daubs of GIBFix® adhesive at 300mm centres to
intermediate studs.

Place fasteners no closer than 12mm from paper bound

sheet edges and 18mm from any sheet end or cut edge.

10mm or 13mm GIB Braceline Plasterboard
MINIMUM LENGTH 400mm - One side only - Horizontal Fix - BL1-H

L Hold downs required J 50

GIB Braceline Nails where
sheets cross studs.

12mm from paper
. bound edge
les
5 . Note: For panels
875 between 400mm
and 450mm place
. this fastener
50 centrally
s0f | /
50 50 50 75 75
ors
No bracing in the
//\w\ shaded avei‘ 4l

GIB Standard Plasterboard

Single 32mm x 6g GIB Grabber
high thread screws or 30mm

Vs

32mm x 6g GIB Grabber high

thread screws or 30mm GIB Nails
at 150mm centres to perimeter of
bracing element

GIB Nails where sheets cross
studs.

12mm from paper
. bound edge

Fastener centres

50,100,150, 225, 300mm from each corner and 150mm thereafter around the
perimeter of the bracing element

For horizontally fixed sheets place single fasteners to the sheet edge where it
crosses the stud. Use daubs of GIBFix® adhesive at 300mm centres to
intermediate studs.

Ig 75
s . Note: For panels
875 between 400mm
- . and 450mm place
50 this fastener
501 | centrally
50

Place fasteners no closer than 12mm from paper bound 150 crs
sheet edges and 18mm from any sheet end or cut edge.
HandiBrac ®/ Bracing Element Tie DownTimber HandiBrac ®/ Bracing Element Tie DownTimber 10mm or 13mm GIB Standard Plasterboard
Floor - Internal Wall Floor - External Wall MINIMUM LENGTH 400mm - One side only - Horizontal Fix - GS1-N (Both sides - GS2-N)
Scale 1:10 ISO Scale 1:10 1SO
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4 xfolded Nailon Plates
required per

Allowable area
o postion ole.
as required

Fix each folded Nailon Plate with 20 x
LUMBERLOK Product Nails 30mm x
3.15 dia. nails or 10 x Type 17-12g x

35mm Hex Head Screws (not supplied)

200mT ZOOmT

Do not drill hole less than
300mm from joist support

Lumberlok Joist Stiffener Detail

ssom [

somm [
Joist 290 x 45
ol

Max. 126mm.

Bracing sheet

Full depth solid blocking
positioned centrally
beneath coach screw

GIB HandiBrac

M10 x 140mm
Bowmac Screw Bolt
(>12kN min.)

HandiBrac ®/ Bracing Element Tie DownTimber
Floor - Internal Wall

wall stud

wall lining

bottom plate

2/100 x 3.75 flat head hand
driven or 3/ 90 x 3.15 power
driven nail at 600 crs. max.
Note: where treated flooring is
used - (eg. H3.2 ply) all nails
are to be hot dipped
galvanized.

joist (may be paralell
to or across wall|

flooring

Note, where bottom plate does not land on joist, fit solid blocking between joists
under wall within 150mm from each end of bracing element and at 600 crs.
along the length of bracing element. (Exterior walls will land on joist).

Typical Wall and Wall Bracing Element Bottom Plate Fixin
(Where wall bracing elements require no additional hold down requirements).
Scale 1:10 1SO

Bracing sheet

e

GIB HandiBrac

Locate the GIB HandiBrac so
that the coach screw is
centred over the timber below

M10 x 140mm Bowmac
Screw Bolt (>12kN min.)

HandiBrac ®/ Bracing Element Tie DownTimber

Floor - External Wall

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390
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CROSS REFERENCE NOTES BETWEEN SECTIONS AS TYPICAL

Masterton PH: 06 370 1390
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Foundation

200 SED H5 poles with 2/290 x 45mm bearers, fix with 2/M12
bolts & 50sq x 3mm washers. Seat bearers on 50mm check to
poles. Fixings in exposed areas must be stainless steel, fixings in
sheltered areas may be either stainless steel or galvanised.

Timber Floor

Lower level

Maglok 20mm sheets over 290 x 45 SG8 H3.1 treated floor joists
at 400crs insulated with R1.8 Expol underfloor insulation.
Midfloor level

Maglok 20mm sheets (21mm ply to garage) over 290 x 45 SG8
H1.2 treated floor joists at 400crs (300crs to garage).

Soild block between floor joists over lines of support & at
midspans.

External Walls
90 x 45mm SG8, H1.2 timber frame with 140 x 35mm H1.2
packer plate, 2.420m studs at 400crs max, nogs at 855crs nom.,
unless noted otherwise. Watergate building wrap taken up to top
plate. Fix bottom plate to floor with 2/100 x 3.75 flat head hand
driven or 3/90 x 3.15 power driven nails at 600crs max

Wall Cladding
Palliside Traditional profile Weatherboards with 2 piece soakers
& boxed corners in with if

& NZBC: E2/AS1 External Moisture, over Thermakraft Watergate
building wrap with Aluband proprietary flashing tape. Bottom of
cladding to extend 50mm min. below floor joist.

Internal Walls

90 x 45 SG8, H1.2 timber frame. 140 x 35 H1.2 top plate packer,
studs at 600crs max, nogs at 855crs nom. 10mm Gib linings
throughout, Aqualine to wet areas, Braceline as required by
Bracing Plan, fixed to comply with the latest Winstones Gib
Manual.

Fix bottom plate to floor with 1/100 x 3.75 flat head hand driven
or 1/90 x 3.15 power driven nails at 600crs max.

Wall Linings
10mm Gib linings - level 4 paint finish

Ceilings
Timber 70 x 35mm H1.2 ceiling battens fixed to trusses at 600crs.

P IS S~ | (13mm Gib linings) Fix Gib to battens with 32mm x 8g GIB®
RN, Grabber Screws. Glue daubs - minimum of 200mm from centre
//<\\/)/\\\//\\\?<\\///\\\//<\\//\\\///\\\//<\\/)/\\>7/\\\ ///\\/<\//<\\//<\/\\\//\ - screw. Do not screw where you glue. Gib stopping to level 4 paint
\\/<\\/)/\\>//\\><\\/\\\/<\\§/\\\/<\\/<\\/)/\\><\\ /<\§/\\><\><\\///\\\///\\\/\ X finish. 1/850sq ceiling access to roof space.
NN N SN NSSS IS NN SNy %
RN KRR / Soffits
SUANSUUSUSITSHE O I
///)/\ /{////////\(//// 2 )/\// ///( /////\//////\/// ! /// 7.5mm Hydrapanel high pressure laminated board fixed to 90 x 45
N /\Q\(/\\\//\\\//\\/\\\//\\\//\\\//\\\//\\\ //\\/\\\//\\\//\\/\\\//\\\//\\ : /\\\//\\ > sofft bearers & 90 x 45 stringer at wall. 600 eaves. Metal Colorsteel
/\\‘/\\/\\/\\/\\//\\/\\/\\/\/\\ K \{/\\//\\/\ R 185mm fascia. Metal Colorsteel external spouting with metal
RN, \//\//\//\2/\ R R Colorsteel downpipe system.
\/\/\/\/\/\/\\{/\/\/§/ N6t UG 1 R pipe sy:
NN NSNS OSSN SIS SSOS SIS S SO Wall Insulati
N R RN A A KON Wall Insulation
S I I M S M R SIS s T« R2.6 Earihwool insulation o all exterior wall cavities excluding
R 2222k Garage. Insulate internal wall between Garage and inhabitable
S S S S S S EA | o o
O N N I A I A N SN SN NI SN | areas. Friction fitted.
Ceiling Insulation
R3.2 Earthwool insulation to all ceiling cavities. Friction fitted.
Roof Framing
Pre-fabricated GANGNAIL 30° pitch H1.2 trusses at 900crs -
Bitumac 750 with galvanized netting. 75x45 SG6, H1.2 purlins, at
900mm max. crs. Top purlin 600 from ridge and bottom puriin 600
from fasica.
Fixing for Med to V.High - Type T - 1/I0g self-drilling screw, 80mm
long purlin/ truss connection (2.4KN fixing)
Roof Cladding
Corrugated Metal Coloursteel, 0.40bmt, Endura, fixed with
compatible roofing nails. All flashings 0.55bmt. Installation by LBP.
SECTIONA-A  1:50/A3 ? o o g
in
Powder coated aluminium double glazed joinery (excluding garage).
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HEALTH ACT 1956 NOTICES

Council has issued no notices on the property under the provisions of the Health Act 1956.

NOISE CONTROL

Council has no record of having issued an abatement notice on the owner or occupant of the
property for unreasonable noise under the provisions of section 322(1)(c) of the Resource

Management Act 1991.

LIQUOR LICENSING AND HEALTH REGISTRATIONS

No district licensing authority or council has issued a liquor licence for these premises.

Contacts Position Phone
Environmental health matters Environmental Health Officer 04 570 6666
Trade waste matters Trade Waste Officer 04 570 6666
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ROAD AND TRAFFIC

ENCROACHMENTS

Council records show there is no road reserve encroachment licence relating to the property.

PLANNED LONG TERM ROAD WORKS

The council’s long-term community plan does not list any road projects in the immediate area of the
property.

Council’'s Long Term Plan includes the potential construction of a new East — West connection
across the Hutt Valley. There is a comprehensive investigation, design, consultation and consenting
process to be navigated before the alignment is determined. It is only after this work that council can
identify the areas and roading networks potentially impacted.

ROAD RESERVE GARDENS
1. Authorised Road Reserve Gardens

Where a property owner has obtained formal approval from Hutt City Council to install and maintain a
garden within the road reserve (the land between the private property boundary and the formed edge
of the roadway), the ongoing responsibility for maintaining the garden rests with the current property
owner. This responsibility continues with any subsequent property owner(s) in the event of a change
of ownership.

Approval is granted on the condition that the garden is maintained to a standard that is safe, tidy, and
does not obstruct pedestrian or vehicle access, visibility, or infrastructure.

2. Unauthorised Road Reserve Gardens - where officer consider the unauthorised gardens
may remain

Where a property owner has planted a garden within the road reserve without prior approval from
Hutt City Council, the responsibility for ongoing maintenance remains with the property owner. This
responsibility also passes to new owners if the property is sold.

Should future owners not wish to assume maintenance responsibilities, they are required to reinstate
the road reserve area to grass or an approved standard at their own cost.

3. Clarification of Responsibility

Property owners are encouraged to contact the Transport Maintenance and Renewals Team at Hutt
City Council to confirm whether the area in question is the responsibility of the Council or the
adjoining landowner, and to discuss approval requirements or reinstatement processes if applicable.

For enquiries, please contact: contact@huttcity.govt.nz

120



4. Restoration of Road Reserve Gardens Following Underground Service Works

When underground services are installed or maintained, any road reserve areas of private or public
gardens that are impacted by the works will be reinstated to grass only. This includes the removal or
disturbance of existing garden beds, plants, mulch, decorative features, or other landscaping
elements, which will not be restored to their original condition. Instead, affected areas will be
reseeded or covered with turf to establish a uniform grass surface.

ISOLATION STRIPS

Council records do not show any isolation strips barring access to a legal road.

VEHICLE CROSSINGS

Council records show that vehicle crossing(s) to the property are properly located and meet council
construction standards.

Contacts Position Phone

Road and traffic Road and Traffic Asset Management | 04 570 6666
Officer
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ARCHIVES

SEARCH METHODOLOGY

Council carries out searches of property-related files using the current street address, current and
previous legal description (DP number) and any other search terms it can identify, such as owner or
business names. Searches may exclude older files which have a greater likelihood of not recording
the street addresses or legal descriptions.

In compiling your LIM document, the archives files may have been condensed to minimise the size of
the document. If you want to view the complete, high resolution scan of the archive file it is available
through our website.

If you want to obtain a complete copy of an archive file, please contact the Information Management
Team at the email address below.

ARCHIVE FILE REFERENCES

The Information Management Team has identified through their search of council archives that the
following files may contain information about the property: ARCH51538 and ARCH51539 City
Engineers.

Contacts Email

Archive information archives@huttcity.govt.nz
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Pre-RMA Planning Documents
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BARCLAY TRAFFIC PLANNING

1st Floor , 72 Queens Drive - P.O.Box 31531 - Lower Hutt
Phone: 04-939 0823 Fax: 04-939 3546 Email: barclay@barclaytraffic.co.nz
Website: www.barclaytraffic.co.nz

27 February 2006

Ms Helen Oram
Team Leader Resource Consents
Hutt City Council

Private Bag 31912
LOWER HUTT /

Dear Ms Oram V
NEW DWELLING AT 6 CAQ/LE CRESCENT

A new house is proposed for a site at 6 Castle Crescent, Stokes Valley. As shown on
Nathan Billings Design Drawings 351/1-10. The ground slopes steeply down from the
road edge, and it is proposed to erect a double garage close to the road boundary.

1. Two car parking spaces are proposed, as required by the District Plan.

2. The entry to the proposed garage is to range from 0.6 to 1.2 metres from the
front boundary, less than the 5.0 metres required by the District Plan. Because
of the terrain, full compliance with the rule appears to be impractical. In this
case there is a space of approximately 3.0 metres between the garage and the
footpath. This is insufficient for a car to stand without obstructing the footpath
but enough to allow good visibility between pedestrians and cars reversing out
of the garage. I believe the reduced setback can be accepted in this instance.

3. The site is on the outside of a curve, but an approximately 40 metre sight
distance is available in either direction. Castle Crescent is a short cul-de-sac
with low traffic volumes and generally low traffic speeds, and I have no
concerns about safety.

Yours faithfully

V%M
Bill Barclay

c:\data\jobs\j055\a108601.doc

W. J. Barclay BE BTP MNZPI MIPENZ (Civil) CPEng
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BARCLAY TRAFFIC PLANNING

1st Floor , 72 Queens Drive - P.O.Box 31531 - Lower Hutt
Phone: 04-939 0823 Fax: 04-939 3546 Email: barclay@barclaytraffic.co.nz
Website: www.barclaytraffic.co.nz

& LlerpT

27 February 2006

Ms Helen Oram
Team Leader Resource Consents

Hutt City Council /

Private Bag 31912
LOWER HUTT

Dear Ms Oram

NEW DWELLING AT 6 CAS\{/LE CRESCENT

A new house is proposed for a site at 6 Castle Crescent, Stokes Valley. As shown on
Nathan Billings Design Drawings 351/1-10. The ground slopes steeply down from the
road edge, and it is proposed to erect a double garage close to the road boundary.

1. Two car parking spaces are proposed, as required by the District Plan.

2. The entry to the proposed garage is to range from 0.6 to 1.2 mejres from the
front boundary, less than the 5.0 metres required by the District Blan. Because
of the terrain, full compliance with the rule appears to be impractical. In this
case there is a space of approximately 3.0 metres between the garage and the
footpath. This is insufficient for a car to stand without obstructing the footpath
but enough to allow good visibility between pedestrians and cars reversing out
of the garage. I believe the reduced setback can be accepted in this|instance.

3. The site is on the outside of a curve, but an approximately 40 metre sight
distance is available in either direction. Castle Crescent is a shart cul-de-sac
with low traffic volumes and generally low traffic speeds, and I have no

concerns about safety.

Yours faithfully

%M
Bill Barclay

c:\data\jobs\j055\a108601.doc

W. J. Barclay BE BTP MNZPI MIPENZ (Civil) CPEng
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'AMENDED SCHEME PLAN OF STAGE Ill MANOR VIEW SUBDN.
Scale : GO Iks toan inch. J.H.Miller & Assoc's Regd Surveyors
138 Nov. 1969.
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CERTIFICATE OF TITLE UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT f
This Certificate dated the 218t day of October one thousand nine hundred and 81Xty-three

under the seal of the District Land Registrar of the Land Registration District of WELLINGTON
'ED s duly incorporated company having

ismkeddumhmh(mbjectwmdl%mﬁcﬁmgmumhm,ummhwmﬁummﬁﬁedby
memorial underwritten or endorsed hereon) in the land inafter described, delineated with bold black lines on %%plan hereon,
be the several admeasurements a little more or less, that is to say: All that parcel of land containing 2 B00DS 30,1

BERQHﬁ more or less situate in the City of Lower Hutt being part of Section %5
Hutt District and heing aleo Lot 16 on hﬂﬂd Plan 18327. ——

1n. 629526 Conditions of Consent by the ' g
fover Hutt City Council to the creating j"’b’ o
25 richts of way ever part.of Lote 59
ha 8 Plant 25914 appurtenant to the
55

< .A.d LO‘I‘-U. - h.5.1%5 at%ﬂ_
N.C.0, 629527 ) Cancelled ‘syd .‘
L. 5.1965 ; ta'aued.° é : DE/, e
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SWAN, DAVIES, MBKAY & CO! |
BARRISTERS ARD SoLicivolis “2_

s siave waar, s WOKER KGIT (11 (oot
pomppivell g CEIvEp |
witisatt GEGROR .

TRLEPHONS 45-150 (7 Linms) 8 "AY ,968!9

" in fucly, Ghcll Nfer B
W, jeron

7¢8 May, 1968,

The Town Clerk,

Lower Hutt City Council,
Private Bag, .

_LOWER HUTT,

Dear Sir,

Purther to your letter of the 2nd May; we now wish to advi
that a formal copy of your Resoclution appfoving the surrender o
the right of way will be sufficient to meet the Land Transfer Office
requirements. Accordingly would you pleade instfudg your Solicitors
to prepare a certified cOpZ of the Raegluﬂionagggo ing the surteader
80 the same may be hagfzﬂ o the a et dde,

// el oy Conmmnd o acf3feg
@/1 n.—ine' ]

722 [7/¢23
Re: 8 Has, 2§

With regard to the above plans which are now on requisition
we would be pleased if you could deal with twd matters -

1. We also require a surrender of the rights of way whidh are
still appurtenant to this land and are the sume rights of
way referred to in our correspondenceé previously., The seme
circumstances apply and a copy of Council's Resolutioen
approving the surrender is required,

2. In the re-subdivision of Lots 4 and 5 D.P. 25;1% the right
; of way sexrving Lots 4 and 5 1is no losiger . Lot &4
/ will have a separate right of way. altready approved over Lot
1 and Lot 5 will have its own right of way and not shase

as previously, :

‘Cont'a , . . .,
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"2‘,

Pursuant to Sectién 10 of $hé Munioiphl Gorporatiods Amerddent
Act 1961 the Council may révoke amy éondition on ahy $pécified
easement shown on the plan beind dul 3rhghed or resefved, We
formally ask for the Council to résolve that the smsedent of rignt
of way formerly serving Lots 4 &hd 5 be revokéd and a ¢épy of tie
Resolution supplied to us. You will be aWdré that you Nave alrdady

approved this plan which séts out on the ¢ of it this resarringement,

The matter 1s urgently requited and wWe would be gléahed if jJou
could give it favourable cénsidbratidén at the nexs meéting of Cduncil.

CT.
CE. W/
v

PR,

I &
s
de
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ARCH 51538
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16¢th December, 19673 Z9540

Messre. Marshall, Page, Gibeon & Sheat, 4-6/
Barristers end Solieitors, 13//

P.?o mﬁm'

Dear Sirs,

res Galfe Walter = 35 Thomgs Strget

1 ackmowledge receipt of your letier dated 25th Noveaber,
1963 and in this regard would refer you to my letler dated
29th November, 103

My previous letter dealt with the tion of the soil
in the earthworkes of the subdivision lir. Walter's
gropu'ty. and at this stage I can only reaffirm that my

ouneil will do everything poscible to ensure that the standerd
of the developmental work complies with the Couneil's normal
requirencnts.

The t dated Sth June, 1963 referred to in your letler
coneerns land on ihe western side of the Rastern Hutt Road.
This ares is included in the onme title with the hill lsnd being
developed by Commerciel Development Limited and hence any cavent
aff a portion of the lund is tied %o thec whole block. The
otatement that "the owners of lie land agreed to transfer all
the land to the Iower futt City Couneil"™ applies in the enent
3:13 10 portions of the lond between Bastern Hutt Road the
AVere

It is dnar therefore, that the Couneil's monsibiluy in
tuls mt:zr is merely to sce that 1ts subdivisio standards are
salntainoed,

Yours faiv L‘ull,y.

/ (BeCo )
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_ ,'.Hu 28 Dudley St.
= Lower Hutt.
! 9th Dec. 63.
; LOWER HOTT C1TY COUNEIL
. .— The City Engineer. CITY. ENGINEER S QFFIGE. §-
Lower Hutt City Council : :
Lower futt. : FILE H1.1 05512.9?(
NAME o "4
SUBJECT wen -
LOCATION: —-1
Deagr 8ir,

re Completion of roading John St. Stokes Valley
for Valley Developments. Flans Ete.

We now wish to report that the work on the above
subdivision is complete. This follows a recent inspection on
the ground by your staff when all the uncompleted work was
agreed upon and listeds.

We also altach finished service plans and I would
mention that the whole subdivision was relevelled and all the
water rfittings measured in by accurate stadia survey. The waler
fittings have been well marked on the ground and can be
accurately scalfed ofl these plans,

Finally please Tind attached the following accounis
for payment nowe

& ‘8D
J.H. Walsh. drainlayer. 208564 2

Survey account W.S. Wright. based upon total
EOSt of £L|-68I.6.2‘# at 6%0 vhat 1s '£200. « .
ess progress peyment of £200e 60.0. O,

“b/23/, Ii2/e3

CE.

Yours Taithfully,

4/

DEP. CE.
S ST
GENERAL

Soolesi gt
SSE
STREETS

S.5E
DRAINAGE

SSE
DESIGN

3 AP W( ; E aTER

{STAFE ENG.
WATER

e g b

/ﬁi,l éh%ahh“gkaﬁga;fz;éfff 146
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16th December, 1968

Mr. J. Holmes Miller,
Registered Surveyor,
Paragon Chambers,
Cable Car Iane,

WELLINGTOR.

Dear Sir.

I wish to confirm your recent telephone conversation with Mr. Andersen
of my staff concerning the completion of this subdivision.

The only outstanding requirement to the completion of this stage is
the excavation and sciling of the berms.

This requires any excavation necessary to provide 3" of soil and the
placing and spreading of the topsoil required. You will appreciate that
preparation and sowing of the berms at this stage is wasted effort because
of damage by builders carriers etc., and because they will not be mown until
the owners are in residence and will personally care for the individual
area fronting their respective sections.

I would therefore ask that after completing the above work, payment of
30 cents per square yard to Council should be made, who will then undertake
all future work required to prepare and sow berms as the residents require
them.

Yours faithfully,

Anc,
CITY ENGINEER.



C.Ce EIS TVORSHIP THT I

/25
2nd December, 1968 m/

Mr R.E, Dalton,
1 Manor Driwve,

STOKES VALIEY

Dear Sir,

Further to your interview on 29th November with Hie Worship
the Mayor and myself, concerniag the restoration work you have carried
out to the embanlonent =% your residevce, I advise thet I have given
consideration to the neecessity or otherwise for the Council to have
done any of the work,

It is difficult to =ssess 2t this stage if there was any obligation
on the Council as it is posaible that some stabiliasing work would have
been done. Under the circumstances, if you should wish to forward an
account to me, claiming peyment in the sum of ten dollers for stabilising
work you did on your bank, I will be prepared to authorise payment for
the sane.

Yours mmy,
e

o .’

L
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q

;ﬁ'ﬁo. Box 721

£ :u—r_gt TELEPHONE . 6722 .
TERS. SOLICITORS, |\ /i t 1 46 @L:[Jers Qoml,
AN WATERWORKS  §
NoTARiES PuBLig T 1
u;t.‘\j-..-'_.;;ll- ! ITING PLEASE QUOTE 3 1§ OT'ne, cnz

“TH4aLCy

NAIman

. GAMBRILL ENGINEER

« GAMBRILL LESTGN 5'
. THORP, LL.B. ENGinEER i

.. :::;ﬂs:u' LL.M. _hﬁ.ll.' Fr 7,7 % ThOIlP Bth November, 196 8 .

[+] REFEREMNCE mT/cHE

—fe EALLING OR TELEPHONING
( PLEASE ASK FOR;

NOLAN, NOTARY PuBflre—

& ThAFF
e :
'i'L-(v'r
Th.e Eng FLM\.\:F- L
Lower Hultt @ity Corporation, :
Private ek (e @é~-23-1
LOWER HOOL,. " | I _ = é;
Dear Sirl h ! Attention Mr. Sissons ATION sV
B.A. {Henlgy & Co. Limited, Manor View
Subdivision

Duri the course of the discussion between the writer and Mr.
J.R. Hair (Managing Director of B.A. Henley & Co. Limited) for the
owners and Messrs. Anderson and Maxwell of your office, we mentiocned
that our Consulting Engineer Mr. J.H. Miller had sent to us a copy
of a letter written by him to you on the 1st November concerning
your Corporation's share of the costs of the private way serving
Lots L4 to 8, and stating that in Mr. Miller's opinion the Corpora-
tion should pay our client company a sum of $1270.23.

We advised Mr. Anderson that we had intended to review this
matter with Mr. Miller, as it seems plain to us that he has over-
looked bringing into charge certain items, the most obvious being
a charge of $200 for underground power installation, paid by our
client to the Lower Hutt Power Board.

We asked that the Council disregard Mr. Miller's letter and
let us have sufficient time to have this spportionment re-calculated
and a further claim presented. Mr. Anderson suggested that since
Mr. Miller is away overseas and may not be back for another month,
we should write formally notifying you that this claim is not approv-
ed by our client company and is withdrawn.

In concluding, may we record our gratitude to Mr. Anderson and
Mr. Maxwell for the co-operative manner in which they approached the
settlement of the various matters outstanding on the whole Stage II
subdivision.

Yours faithfully,
b
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COMMUNITY SERVICES

LOCAL ELECTORAL AREA
The property is in the Northern Ward.

RUBBISH AND RECYCLING
Thursday is the rubbish collection day for the property.

Every residential property in Lower Hutt has been provided with a red rubbish bin, a yellow recycling
bin and blue glass crate. Households can also opt into receiving a green garden waste bin. Please
visit our website for more information. If you have any enquiries, please call 04 570 6666 or email
binchanges@huttcity.govt.nz.

Find out more about our bins, and what goes into them, on our website Too Good to Waste. Hutt City
Council and councils in the Greater Wellington Region have partnered on a campaign to help support
communities to reduce their waste. Please visit our joint council website and learn how to think
differently about waste — from purchase, to storage and transport, to reuse and repurpose so that we
can work towards living lives that are waste free.

POLICE
Phone 111 for emergencies or 105 for non-emergencies.

Lower Hutt Police (phone 04 560 2600) can connect callers to their local community constable,
where available. For more information on local police, please click here.

EXPLORE LOWER HUTT

This property is in the Hutt Valley, with forested mountains, river valleys, rugged coastline and
natural surrounds resulting in plenty of options to explore. Wander to the highest waterfall, go
midnight kiwi listening and connect with history. Here are the roots of New Zealand’s first European
settlement where they were welcomed by Te Ati Awa, the place you now call home. For more ideas
on how to spend your weekends by attending events or uncovering your big backyard, head to
https://www.wellingtonnz.com/visit/hutt-valley

REPORT A PROBLEM

If you've spotted any issues or problems with any of council’s services, tell us about it using our
Report a Problem portal.

COMMUNITY SUPPORT

Council supports communities by providing advice, training and resources, and places for community
groups to gather. We also work with others to make our communities safe. Find out how_here.
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Contact Us

Phone

04 570 6666 or 0800 HUTT CITY

Calling from overseas

0064 570 6666

E-mail the LIM team

Lim.reports@huttcity.govt.nz

Feedback survey for the LIM
team

www.surveymonkey.com/r/LIMSURV

E-mail Council

contact@huttcity.govt.nz

Website

www.huttcity.govt.nz

Report a Problem

https://maps.huttcity.govt.nz/RAP/viewer/

Physical address

Hutt City Council
30 Laings Road
Lower Hutt

5010

Office hours

Weekdays 8am to 5pm
Not open public holidays

Postal address Hutt City Council

Private Bag 31 912

Lower Hutt

5040
Facebook www.facebook.com/huttcitycouncil
Twitter www.twitter.com/huttcitycouncil
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